XEROX

WorkCentre Pro 423/428

iFax User Guide

708P86641a

THE DOCUMENT COMPANY

XEROX.




Prepared by:

The Document Company Xerox
GKLS European Operations
Bessemer Road

Welwyn Garden City
Hertfordshire

AL7 1HE

ENGLAND

©2001 by Xerox Corporation. All rights reserved.

Copyright protection claimed includes all forms and matters of copyrighted material and information now
allowed by statutory or judicial law or hereinafter granted, including without limitations, material generated
from the software programs which are displayed on the screen, such as icons, screen displays, looks etc.

Xerox®, The Document Company®, the digital X® and all Xerox products mentioned in this publication are
trademarks of Xerox Corporation. Product names and trademarks of other companies are hereby
acknowledged.

Changes are periodically made to this document. Changes, technical inaccuracies, and typographical
errors will be corrected in subsequent editions.



Table of Contents

What is Internet Fax? ......coimiecciciiiiinininennnns 11
Configuration and Characteristics of iFax................cccccooe 1-2
System Configuration of iIFax ...........ccccccoeviiiiiiii 1-2
Characteristics of iIFaX...........cccccoiviiiiiiii 1-3
Points to Note when Using iFax ..............cccccoiiiiiiienn, 1-7
iFax vs Common Facsimile Features ...............c.ccooiiinn. 1-8
iFax Can Do the Following for You............cccccoviiieennn. 1-8
Setting the Environment..............coiiiiiiiiiineeeee. 21
Getting to KNoW iFaX ........ccoociiiiiiii 2-2
Required Environment...................cccoooiiiiiii, 2-2
Environment Setting ... 2-3
Setting Information .............cccooiiiii 2-3
Flow of the Environment Setting.............ccccccciiin. 2-5
Setting IP AdAress ..o 2-6
Activating Port ... 2-8
Setting the TCP/IP Environment..............cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiie, 2-11
Setting the iFax Environment ..., 2-13
Confirming the Settings .........ccooooiiiiiii 2-16
Sending/Receiving E-mails...........cccceirivrreeeeennees 31
Sending E-mails ... 3-2
Settings for Sending ..........cccccoiiiiiiii 3-5
RESOIULION. ... 3-5
Original TYPE ..eveiiiiiiiie e 3-6
Lighter/Darker.... ..o 3-7
IFax Profile...........ooooiii 3-7
iFax Send Status ...........ccooiiiiiiii 3-9
Scanning the Documents ............cccoceieiiiiiiiee e 3-9
Delayed Start...........ccoooiiii e, 3-10
Transmission RePOrt ............cccooeviiiiiiie e 3-11
Communication Mode..............cccoviiiiiiiii 3-12
Specifying a Recipient...............cccciiiiiiiii 3-14
Using the Keyboard Screen............ccccccoovviiiiiiiee, 3-14
Using the Speed Dial...........ccooiiiiii 3-15
Using the One Touch Buttons ................cccccoeeiviiiieen, 3-16
Using the Dial Directory.........ccccccoiviiieiiii e 3-17
Using the Sub-Dial...........ccccooiiii 3-18
Specifying Multiple Recipients.............cccccooiiiiiii 3-19
Receiving E-mails ... 3-22
How to Receive E-maiils .............ccooviiiiiii, 3-22
Receiving E-mails Via iFax...........cccccoeiiiiiiiiiiii, 3-22
Restricting Incoming E-mails...........cccccoooviiiiiiiiie, 3-23
Canceling @ TransSmIisSION ..........ccccoovieiiiiiiiie e 3-24
Useful Features.........cccciiiiiiiiiiiciciciieeeeees 4-1
Sending E-mails to Mailboxes Using E-mail Addresses........ 4-2
Sending Faxes to Recipients as Relay Centers ................... 4-4

Using iFax with the Machine....................... 4-5



Using iFax with the Computer ..............cccooiiiiiiiii, 4-7

Forwarding a Fax as E-mail from Mailbox............................. 4-8
Forwarding E-maiils................cccccoiiiiii 4-8
How to Forward E-mails............cocoiiiiiiii 4-9
Send to MailboX.........coooiiiii 4-9

Sending/Receiving E-mails to/from the Computer............... 4-10
Sending E-mails to the Machine.....................cccoe 4-10
Receiving E-mails on Computer.............ccoccooioiiiinnn. 4-10

Registering Data.........cccceeeeeiiciiiiininnnnrenseeeeennnns 5-1

Entering TeXt ......oooiiiii e 5-2

Registering the Sub-Dial............ccccoiii 5-3

Registering Speed Dial...........cccccoiiiiiiiiiiie 5-5
Settings Available for Speed Dial ..............ccccoeviiien 5-5
E-mail Address, Line and Recipient ..............cccooovieen 5-6
Registering INndeX.........cccccoiiiiiiiiii 5-9
Selecting a Communication Mode..............c....ccooeees 5-10
Selecting the Resolution.............cccoooiiiiiiiii, 5-11
Selecting the Maximum Image Size ...........ccccccoovvees 5-12
Selecting the Delayed Start..............ccoccooeiiiiiiiiiis 5-13
Selecting the iIFax Profile.............ccooooiii 5-14
Selecting the iIFax Send Status ..............cccoceeiiiiis 5-15

Registering MailboXes ...........coocoviiiiiiiiiii e 5-16
Settings Available for MailboX .............cccccooeiiiiiiiiie, 5-16
Registering Mailbox Name/Password............................ 5-17
Registering Mailbox Options............c.ccciiiiiiiiiiii 5-19

Reports and Lists .......coueeeeeccciiiiiiiiiiienseeneeeeennns 6-1

Error Mail ... 6-2

DSN Mail (Send Status) .........cccoveiiiiii 6-3

Activity Report ..., 6-4
Activity Report ... 6-4
Job History Report.........cooooiiiiiiiiie e, 6-5

Transmission Report ..o, 6-6

Broadcast Report...........cccooooiiiii 6-7

Printer Settings LiSt ... 6-8

Dial Directory List .........coooiiiiiiie e 6-9

MailbOX LiSt...... oo 6-10

Printing Reports and Lists ............cccooiiiiiiiii 6-11
Printing with Print Report/List.............ccccooooiiiiiiii 6-12
Printing the Transmission Report.............c..cccoooe 6-13
Setting the Printing Method ..............cccccciiii i, 6-13

Troubleshooting ........ccccccmmmmmmiriris 71

Mail Sending Rejected. ... 7-2

Mail Receiving Rejected ..........ccccccooiiiiiiiiicn 7-3

SPECIfiCationS ... A-2

Precautions and Limitations .............ccccccoiiiniiiii A-3

Custom Presets ... A-6

GIOSSAIY ..o A-7



1 Whatis Internet Fax?

The following information can be found in this chapter:
» Configuration and Characteristics of iFax

» iIFax vs Common Facsimile Features



Configuration and Characteristics of iFax

This chapter describes the system configuration and characteristics of
the Internet Fax feature of this machine.

In the context of this user guide, the Internet Fax feature is known as
iFax.

System Configuration of iFax

Unlike normal fax transmission that make use of the telephone line,
iFax performs its transmission via the in-house network or the Internet.
This feature allows you to send documents scanned by the machine as
attachments in the TIFF format of the electronic mail (hereinafter called
E-mail). This feature can also receive E-mails sent from the iFax-
installed machines or computers.

iFAX-installed

Machine Computer machine

\/_
E-mail

E-mail

E-mail

G3

Facsimile

iFAX-installed
machine

Computer



Characteristics of iFax

This section describes the various forms of transmission utilized by
iFax and their characteristics.

With the iFax feature, TIFF files can be sent and received as E-mail
attachments between the machine and iFax-installed machines, and
between the machine and computers. Besides transmission of E-mails,
it can also forward fax documents that have been received at the local
mailbox as E-mails and send received E-mails to facsimiles as faxes.

Sending E-mails

This feature allows you to send documents scanned by the machine to
iFax-installed machines and computers as E-mail attachments in the
TIFF format. This feature helps to cut down on telephone bills as it
transmits through the existing in-house network and the Internet.

See “Sending E-mails” on page 3-2.

Internet
~_ ] I~ 1
E-mail E-mail
"N
. ' .
D 4

Computer

iFAX-installed
machine



Receiving E-mails

When an E-mail is received from an iFax-installed machine or a
computer, the machine prints it automatically. No special operation is
required to receive an E-mail.

NOTE: The file formats and profiles that can be used for receiving
mails are as follows: File format: TIFF-FX(RFC-2301); Profile: TIFF-S,
TIFF-F and TIFF-J.

If the profile received is not compatible, the file may not be printed.
You cannot send a mail with attached files from the computer to this
machine.

See “Receiving E-mails” on page 3-22.

=] Internet :EE-mail
%
L

4

Prints the E-mail received

Subject: Notice
Date: 2001.09.17

Computer

iFAX-installed
machine

Machine

Page 1-4 XEROX WorkCentre Pro 423/428 iFax User Guide



Forwarding a Fax as an E-mail

When the local mailbox is preset with the forward function and E-mail
addresses, fax documents stored in the local mailbox can be converted
into E-mails and forwarded automatically with the Box Selector
function. As you can forward a fax document to a specified computer,
it saves the recipient the trouble to walk to the facsimile machine to
collect the fax document.

See “Forwarding a Fax as E-mail from Mailbox” on page 4-8.

\/_I Internet
® Forward a mail  [E-mai
N\
€
D 4
Loqal
mailbox Facsimile

machine

Machine

Notice

@ Sendafaxto
the mailbox

El]

Sending an E-mail to a fax machine

With the E-mail addresses specified in a specific format, the machine
or the computer can send faxes via the G3 to facsimile machines that
do not support the iFax feature.

This feature sends faxes as E-mails to iFax-installed machines that are
connected to the network via the Internet. When faxes are received, the
iFax-installed machine (called the fax gateway) converts them into
faxes and forwards them to the specified facsimile. For such
transmissions, if the sender and recipient of the fax are in the local call
region, the cost incurred in fax transmission can be reduced.

See “Sending Faxes to Recipients as Relay Centers” on page 4-4.



Document will
be scanned

ﬂ Machine

Notice

Computer

Internet

i — i
(3= —] Telephone Line
.-%.%
P
———

Facsimile

iFAX-installed machine
(Fax gateway)

Receives a facsimile document

Notice

l

]

Other Characteristics

> You can register E-mail addresses in the speed dial directory.

When the E-mail addresses of recipients are registered in the
speed dial directory or the sub-dial directory, you need not enter
the E-mail addresses again whenever you want to send a fax to
these recipients.

See “Registering Speed Dial” on page 5-5.

» Broadcast Send feature is available.

You can use the Broadcast Send feature to send E-mails to several
specified E-mail addresses. The Broadcast Send feature also
allows you to send faxes and E-mails to the destinations of usual
facsimile and iFax machines.

See “Specifying a Recipient” on page 3-14.



Points to Note when Using iFax

When sending E-mails

The “iFax Sent” message displayed on the Job Status screen, and
“Sent” printed on the Activity Report or Transmission Report, indicate
that the E-mail has been sent to the SMTP server which is set in the
machine for sending E-mail.

The E-mails sent may not be delivered to the recipient due to the
problems on the transmission route of the Internet. The machine will not
be notified when this problem occurs. When an important E-mail is
sent, it is recommended to confirm the successful transmission of the
E-mail with the recipient by telephone.

Limitations of the Mail Server

Depending on the system environment such as the mail server
limitation, large-sized E-mails may not be sent or received. When you
want to set the number of pages in the E-mail, please confirm the
system environment of the sender and recipient, respectively.

TIFF file format and its profile

When specifying a profile

Depending on the iFax features of the recipient, the profiles that can be
processed vary. If you want to specify a profile, please confirm the type
of profile that can be processed by the iFax feature of the recipient.

When the specified profile is not compatible

If the specified profile is not compatible, the recipient will not be able to
display or print the images received. Confirm and use the type of
profiles that both the sender and recipient can process.



iFax vs Common Facsimile Features

This section describes the differences between iFax and common
facsimile features.

iFax Can Do the Following for You

Reduces communication cost

As iFax uses the existing in-house networks and the Internet for
communication, the cost incurred compared to the usual facsimile
transmission is lower.

You can also use iFax to communicate via the fax gateway with the
facsimile machine that do not support the iFax feature.

For communication via the fax gateway, the fax documents will be sent
as E-mails to the iFax-installed machine connected to the network. The
iFax-installed machine (Fax gateway) will then convert the E-mails
received into fax documents and forward them to the facsimile
machine. If the sender and recipient of the fax documents are in a local
call region, the cost incurred in the fax transmission can be reduced.

See “Sending Faxes to Recipients as Relay Centers” on page 4-4.

Flow of iFax

The email will be
changed to a
facsimile document

Internet

7

e
- > -' (Local call charge area)
[ ]

: Scans _f\ N Telephone Line
Notice 75 r USSH
—> D 4
= . . Facsimile
iFAX-installed traﬁ;;'gé;n
Machine machine
Prints
Flow of a facsimile machine
(Sending)
Facsimile
ﬁ machine

(Receiving)
Facsimile
machine

Notice




Transmission of documents are made easy as E-mails can be sent
directly from iFax-installed machine to a computer.

> iFax-installed machine sends E-mails directly to the computer that is
currently in use. As the E-mail-forwarding feature allows you to
forward received faxes to your computer, you do not have to collect
the incoming faxes from the facsimile machine. Moreover, the fax
documents can be viewed from the computer screen and thus helps
to cut down paper usage.

See “Forwarding a Fax as E-mail from Mailbox” on page 4-8.

> The original document will be scanned as TIFF file attachment to
the E-mail by this machine. As the attachment can be delivered to
the computer, it can be saved, processed or edited.

Flow of iFax

(Sending) (Receiving)
machine

Internet

r\‘\c Notice
Bl g ] B

7

Notice

Computer




Flow of a facsimile machine

4

Notice

Facsimile
machine

Internet

Facsimile
machine

Scans a document with a
scanner and imports it to
the computer




2 Setting the Environment

The following information can be found in this chapter:
> Getting to Know iFax

»> Environment Setting

> Setting IP Address

> Activating Port

> Setting the TCP/IP Environment

> Setting the iFax Environment

» Confirming the Settings



Getting to Know iFax

Required Environment

This section explains the necessary requirements to use the iFax
feature on the machine.

System Requirements

The following options are necessary for this machine.

> Printer kit (for machine without the printer feature installed)
> Printer HDD kit

> 64 MB SDRAM for Printer

> Internet fax kit

> Speed dial expansion kit

The following requirements also apply.

» The machine should be connected to the network and
communication through TCP/IP should be possible.

» The environment should allow the sending and receiving of E-mails.

Compatible software

The following are the compatible E-mail software.

Name Win95/98 Win NT Mac OS Others

Outlook Express O O - -
Netscape Messenger O O O O
SUN Mail Tool - - - O

O :Compatible.

- :Not compatible with the OS.

Regulations

ITU-T: ITU-T T.37, T.30, F.185, E. 164

Internet Fax format:RFC2301 (TIFF profileS/F/J) and expansion 600 x

600 dpi

Forward E-mail/fax:RFC2304, RFC2305

DSN feature:

RFC1891, 1894

Receiving via SMTP:RFC821, 822, 1869

Receiving via POP3:RFC1939
MIME version: Version1.0 (RFC2049)




Environment Setting

You have to set the items for E-mails and iFax to use the iFax feature
on the machine.

Confirm the environment by referring to chapter “ Setting Information”
before operating the machine and also check the procedure in setting
the environment in chapter “ Flow of the Environment Setting”.

Next, set the iFax environment by referring from chapters “ Setting IP
Address” to “ Confirming the Settings.”

Setting Information
It is necessary to set the following information in order to use the iFax

feature in the machine. Do confirm with your system administrator
regarding this information.

Method of Receiving E-mails
This machine allows you to select SMTP or POP3 to receive your E-
mails. The setting information varies depending on the method

selected. You should select the method of receiving your E-mails
based on the E-mail environment that you are using.

Network Environment

With the help of your administrator, configure the following
environments in the machine, server and computer.

» When receiving E-mails via SMTP

No Settings Example Remarks

Set the following at the printer control panel of the machine.

IP Address XXX XXX, XXX XXX Auto setting by DHCP is not
1 available. Be sure to allocate a
fixed address.
2 | Subnet Mask XXX XXX, XXX XXX
3 | Gateway Address XXX XXX, XXX XXX
4 DNS Address XXX XXX XXX XXX You can acquire this from

DHCP.




No

Settings

Example

Remarks

Switch on the computer and set

the following at CentreWare Internet Services.

SMTP Server Address

XXX XXX XXX XXX

Set the IP address of the mail

> server for sending.
Machine Mail Address ifax@WCP42X.xerox.com Alias cannot be set. You can set
Account name: IFax any name for the account (on
, the left side of @). Set the
6 Host Name. WePa42X address section (on the right
Domain Name: Xerox.com side of @), with the combination
of the host name and domain
name.
> When receiving E-mails via POP3
No Settings Example Remarks
Set the following at the printer control panel of the machine
| IP Address XXX, XXX, XXX XXX Auto setting by DHCP is
available.
2 | Subnet Address XXX XXX, XXX XXX
3 | Gateway Address XXX XXX, XXX XXX

Switch on the computer and set the following at CentreWare Inte

rnet Services.

4

SMTP Server Address

XXX XXX XXX XXX

Set the IP address of the mall
server for sending.

Machine Mail Address

ifax@mb1.abc.xerox.com

Specify the POP user name for
account (on the left side of @),
and specify the POP3 receiving
server for the address portion
(on the right side of @).

You can also set alias such as
ifax@xerox.com

POP3 Server Address

XXX XXX XXX XXX

Set the IP address of the mail
server for receiving.

POP User Name

This is an account for
connecting the mail server for
receiving.

You can only set to one user.

POP User Password

Use alphanumeric characters.




Flow of the Environment Setting

Set the environment with the following steps.
Use the printer control panel to set the IP address of the machine.
See “Setting IP Address” on page 2-6.

Use the CentreWare Internet Services and activate the Send E-mail/
iFax and Receive E-mail/iFax ports.

See “Activating Port” on page 2-8.

Use the CentreWare Internet Services to set the TCP/IP environment if
you are using the SMTP to receive mails.

See “Setting the TCP/IP Environment” on page 2-11.

Use the CentreWare Internet Services to set the iFax environment.
See “Setting the iFax Environment” on page 2-13.

Use the printer control panel to print the printer settings list and check
the settings.

See “Confirming the Settings” on page 2-16.

Send a mail to the address of the machine to make sure that the setting
is correct. If the mail cannot be sent, check the environment setting.

See “Sending E-mails” on page 3-2.



Setting IP Address

You can set the IP address from the printer control panel. Depending
on the network environment used, it may be necessary to set the
subnet mask or the gateway address. Confirm with your network
administrator and set the necessary items.

M
1. With “Ready to print or fax” displayed, press the e button.

to move down a column. to move between columns. to select an item (* shows beside item).

Quick Setup

Report List

System Setting

Network/Port

Parallel

LPD

Netware

SMB

IPP

usSB

Port 9100

EtherTalk

Salutation

FTP Client

SNMP

Internet Service

TCPIIP Settings Get IP Address DHCP

BOOTP

RARP

Manually

IP Address 000.000.000.000

2. Set “Get IP Address” to Manually.
3. Enter the IP Address.
Use the left an right arrows to move between the numbers.

Use up and down arrows to increment or decrement the value. If
you keep your finger on a button, the number will change
automatically.
4. Pressthe oM™
printer.

button to accept the changes and re-initialize the




Setting Subnet Mask and Gateway Address

, . . M
1.  With “Ready to print or fax” displayed, press the " putton.

to move down a column. to move between columns. to select an item (* shows beside item).

Quick Setup
Report List

System Setting
Network/Port Parallel
LPD
Netware
SMB

IPP

USB

Port 9100
EtherTalk
Salutation
FTP Client

SNMP

Internet Service

TCPIIP Settings Get IP Address

IP Address

Subnet Mask 000.000.000.000

Gateway Address 000.000.000.000

2. Enter the Subnet Mask.
Use the left an right arrows to move between the numbers.

Use up and down arrows to increment or decrement the value. If
you keep your finger on a button, the number will change
automatically.

3. Enter the Gateway Address.
Use the left an right arrows to move between the numbers.

Use up and down arrows to increment or decrement the value. If
you keep your finger on a button, the number will change
automatically.

4. Pressthe Menu button to accept the changes and re-initialize the

printer.



Activating Port

You can activate the Send E-mail/iFax and Receive E-mail/iFax ports

with the following procedure.

See: Help for details regarding the operations of the CentreWare
Internet Services.

Procedure

1. Switch on the computer and activate the browser.

2. Enterthe IP address or the URL in the address input column of the

browser and select Enter.
¢ When the IP address is 13.198.xxx.xxx.

3 Document Centre 285 - 12.198.32.532 - Microsoft Internet Explorer

J File Edt “ew Fawvorntes Toolz  Help

j<:=,=>,@ﬁ o INET

Back Fonward Stop  Refresh  Home Search Favorites

| Address [&] hitp://13 198 32 53/

> When the URL address is DC285.aaa.bbb.Fujixerox.com.

4} Document Centre 285 - 13.198.32 53 - Microsoft Internet Explorer

J File  Edt “iew Favontes Tools  Help

€ . > 9 [ Q9 [

Hank: Fariard Stop  Refrezh  Home Search  Favonites

J Address http: //DC285. aa5.bbb. fujineras. com

3. Enter*.” and the port number (factory default: 80) at the end of the
address if you want to specify a port number.

/3 Document Centre 285 - 13.198.32 53 - Microzoft Intemnet Explorer

J File Edit “iew Favoritez Tools Help

€« > 9 [ | Q

Eank: FariaEnd Stop  Refresh  Home Search Favortez

J Addrezs http: //DC235. aaa. bbb, fujiseros. com: 80

4. The CentreWare Internet Services screen will be displayed.



5. Click Properties.

Pl [ e e T
W Adbders [N IEITTT ‘Hh_
s Mg © el i
[T R
¥ k| e i =
T (RS T CiRaa
ban i W=

6. Select Port Status from left panel of the screen displayed. The
Port Settings screen will be displayed on the right panel.

XEROX WorkCentre Pro 423/428 iFax User Guide Page 2-9

Setting the Environment



7. Check the Send E-mail/iFax and Receive E-maill/iFax boxes on
the right to activate the ports then click Apply New Settings.

v kel Tl i
i i = | vyl | - |
T TR CERary .
b Entewhl ¥ Top Coeyn o o SECY S5 Bigih Syl '-'I-

8. When the screen that requests for user name and password
appears, enter the items and click OK.

NOTE: The factory default user name and password is “admin”.

9. Click Reboot.

] i1 1 e

F'r\-lrrnrf-!'wnrrlﬂ “.-.
Dacumant Canira IS
Iyt o Tk Sz by besn rhamard
e e
il TR B worber oy e 1o b lakr e
T -
o st doa v el
Y < e
- Ll Seagy
_hlhn—ﬂl-l-p
E el =
ke - ot e e e B

The machine will reboot and the Send E-mail/iFax and Receive E-
mail/iFax ports will be activated.

Page 2-10

XEROX WorkCentre Pro 423/428 iFax User Guide



Setting the TCP/IP Environment

If the E-mail receiving environment is in SMTP, follow the procedure to
set the TCP/IP environment.

See: Help for details of the operations of the CentreWare Internet
Services.

Procedure

1. Activate the CentreWare Internet Services by referring to Steps 1
and 2 of “ Activating Port”.

2. Click Properties.

Pl [ e e T F
W Adbders [N IEITTT ' ey S —
oy Mg " n el e S0
[T 0 B
¥ k| e i =
T (RS T CiRaa .
ban i e

3. Select TCPI/IP of the Protocol Settings from the left panel of the
screen displayed.

| “'- “.-. o i = s
= = =
Wk Mo | T
o e It =
iz Lidntdes e
& e ey
15 et Pyt Frrsan il rn g
FgariTraTar ey RECTEE FETRE S TR T mﬂnqmm
T s | - |
T MR SEae .
ban ni ¥ L

XEROX WorkCentre Pro 423/428 iFax User Guide Page 2-11

Setting the Environment



4. Enter the Host Name.

> To get the DNS server address from the DHCP, check the DHCP
box on the right of the Get DNS Address.

> You can enter the DNS server address manually.
> Enter the DNS Name.

5. Click Apply New Settings at the bottom of the right panel.

Page 2-12 XEROX WorkCentre Pro 423/428 iFax User Guide



Setting the iFax Environment

Set the iFax environment at the Properties screen.

SEE: Help for details of the operations of the CentreWare Internet
Services.

Procedure

1. Click Properties.

1o
Ve el Dl 1
'k-!—-
""'Fﬂhh-
Mulniremare
‘v—l—n—-
P = Sy E
I ok [T IEITT] ' S
P s P n e i 0
[FaT B
i § Premem s D M g k- |
T TR CERary
e B

2. Select Protocol Settings, then select E-mail/iFax.

—_—————

| EJ)

] i1 1 e

frbernet Sprmives ﬂ “ -
Decusmant Cantra IBS

[ ] e [ |

Vi < e

XEROX WorkCentre Pro 423/428 iFax User Guide Page 2-13

Setting the Environment



3. Setthe items shown in the following table according to your E-mail
environment.

P b e Ppme e pe [ = ]

| Fiw L

Coinsakas -
frdrrnef Aprmiirs

DaciEmant Cantra TES

I_f [

i | e [ rees | e | e |

e e s T il EPravacl Sefilings
- & F-mailiFa

Ereees T ramas
[E I - e —

Frome Wad Frader | S .,_..\.j

Frimt Errer il B

S S L ey Wi 1 [T

P 0 5% Wi n Be el Sornes P Ents

(2]

bl ¥ o Oy B SEEY 8= Bgih Serreyy

Settings

Description

Available Option

Requirements for
receiving protocol

SMTP POP3

Receive Proto-
col

Configure the protocol for receiving
the E-mail according to the environ-
ment used.

SMTP, POP3

O O

Machine Mail
Address

Configure the E-mail address of the
machine. The E-mail address set will
be stored in the From column of the E-
mail.

Up to 128 alphanu-
meric characters,
including “‘@”, *.”
and “-” can be used.

O O

Print Mail
Header

Configure this setting to print E-mail
headers with the TIFF files received.

All, *Basic ltems

Print Error Mail

Check this setting if you want to print
the error messages, which will be
received when E-mails cannot be sent
due to an error.

Split Size of
Outgoing Mail

For outgoing E-mails, configure the
number of pages by which the original
scanned by the machine will be spilit.
Verify the system environment of the
sender and recipient, respectively,
before determining the number of
pages to split. If the value is too big,
some system environment may not
allow the E-mail to be sent or
received.

0: Do not split
1-999:
(*10)

Print DSN Mail
(Send Status)

Check this setting if you want to print
DSN E-mails.




Requirements for

Settings Description Available Option | receiving protocol
SMTP POP3

DSN Response |Configure the timeout interval for the |0 (Off) O O
Time (Send Sta-|Delivery Status Notification E-mail. 1-255 hours
tus) After the interval configured here has |(*24 hours)

passed, it will not check whether the

Delivery Status Notification E-mail has

arrived.
SMTP Server |Configure the SMTP server address | XXX.XXX.XXX.XXX O O
Address for outgoing E-mails.
POP3 Server |Configure the POP3 server address | XXX.XXX. XXX.XXX - O
Address for incoming E-mails.
POP3 Server |Configure the interval for checking the |1 - 120 minutes - O
Check Interval |POP3 server for E-mails. (*10 minutes)
Leave E-mail in |Check this setting if you to want to - O
Server leave the E-mails on the POP3 server

even after the mails are retrieved.
POP User Configure the user name to connect to |A user name must - O
Name the POP3 server. You can configure |not be more than 64

up to 5 users. alphanumeric char-

acters.

POP User Configure a password for the POP For each user name, - O
Password user name. Enter the password once |the password must

more at the “Confirm Password” dia- |not be more than 64

log. alphanumeric char-

acters.

Domain Filter |Check this setting and configure the O O

domains allowed in the “Permitted

Domain” if you want to restrict the

domain from which E-mails will be

received.
Permitted If the “Domain Filter” setting is Not more than 63 O O
Domain checked, click the Edit button to dis- |digits; up to 50

play the Permitted Domain screen. domains.

Configure the permitted domains on

the screen and select Apply New Set-

tings. You can set up to 50 domains.

During a communication, the suffixes

of domain names will be compared.

For example:

When “xerox.com” is registered as an

approved domain.

Domain name 1: xerox.com — OK

Domain name 2: abc.xerox.com —

OK

Domain name 3: xerox — Not permit-

ted

*indicates a factory default.

QO : The requirement applies
- : The requirement does not apply.




Confirming the Settings

You can print out the Printer Settings List and check whether the
machine is in the correct environment or not.

Refady to print (Power is On)
or fax
@ Press | to move to the common menu
Menu Quick Setup (Displays the Menu Screen)
'O Press or a few times until the following appears
v
Menu
Report / List
Press to display the required report/list
©
Report / LISE’CL Settings (Displays the Report / List Screen)
@ Press | or a few times until the following appears
Printer Settings
Print?
® Press
Printer Settings
Printing...

@ Printer Settings List will be printed.
The following screen will then be displayed.

Printer Settings
A Print?

@ To print other Report / List, press to return to Step .
If not, press to return to the print screen (Ready to Print or Fax).

Power returns to On.



3 Sending/Receiving E-mails

The following information can be found in this chapter:
» Sending E-Mails

> Settings for Sending

> Specifying a Recipient

> Receiving E-Mails

» Canceling a Transmission



Sending E-mails

This section describes the procedure for sending originals scanned by
this machine as E-mails to computers or iFax-installed machines.

NOTE: The “iFax Sent” message displayed on the Job Status screen,
and “Sent” on the Activity Report or Transmission Report indicate that
the E-mail has been sent to the nearest mail server. The E-mails sent
may not be delivered to the recipient due to the problems on the
transmission route of the Internet. The machine will not be notified
when this problem occurs. When an important E-mail is sent, it is
recommended to confirm the successful transmission of the E-mail
with the recipient by telephone.

If the iIFax Send Status is set to On in the POP3 setting, it allows you
to confirm whether the E-mail has reached the mail server of the
recipient. If it is in the SMTP setting, it allows you to confirm whether
the mail has reached the recipient. Refer to “ iFax Send Status” for
details. When a Delivery Status Notification mail is received,
“Completed (CP)” will be indicated on the Activity Report.

When the iFax feature is used, the following features will become
unavailable: Cover Note, Send Header, Priority Send, Recipient Print
Sets, Remote Mailbox, Relay Broadcast, F Code and Polling.

The CC, BCC and Reply-To features used by normal E-mail
transmission become unavailable.

Procedure

1. Load the original.

See: “User Guide (Facsimile)”

2. Press the Feature Selection button twice or select iFax/Fax from
the Menu screen to display the Fax screen.

=9
®

2
J o

Page 3-2 XEROX WorkCentre Pro 423/428 iFax User Guide



3. Select iFax/Fax to display “iFax” in the message area.

Enter Recipient’s Fax No. Fax Memory 100%
[ Fax No. ]
Line

iFax / Fax Pause (—) @ Dial
Directory
Sub-dial / Speed Dial

Keyboard — Group

Resolution Original Type ngkfr”

Standard

Fine Text & Photo »

Other LT' | Halftone I [ \ ]
Basic Customised 1 Features Menu
Features Features

4. Configure other features if necessary.

Enter Recipient’s Fax No. Fax Memory 100%
[ Fax No. ]

iFax

iFax / Fax Pause (—) Next Recipient

Sub-dial /
Keyboard

Speed Dial
— Group

Dial
Directory

Resolution Original Type 'E)'gpkt:; /
Standard [E
H Text & Photo »>
| Other L—I" | Halftone I [ v ]
Basic Customised Features Menu
Features ‘ Features 1

See “Settings for Sending” on page 3-5.
5. Specify the E-mail address of the recipient.

Fax Entry [ 1] D001 Fax Memory 100%

[FaxNo.] rox.com

Sub-dial /
Keyboard

Keyboard

Symbol | WaSlElel=

See “Specifying a Recipient” on page 3-14.




6. Press Start.

U

The original will be scanned and sent in TIFF format.
See “Mail Sending Rejected” on page 7-2. if it cannot be sent.

See “Canceling a Transmission” on page 3-24. to stop the
transmission.

NOTE: If memory overflow occurs while an original is being scanned,
a screen will be displayed to prompt the user to determine whether the
job is to be sent up to the stored pages or aborted.

If memory overflow occurs while an E-mail is being sent, the
transmission will be aborted.

If profile J is specified, the receiving computer may not be able to
display the attached TIFF files correctly if it does not have the
supporting software. In this case, specify TIFF-S and TIFF-F and re-
send them.

When data is sent to other iFax-installed machines other than this
model, the receiving machine may not be able to print it out. Check the
iFax feature of the receiving machine before sending any data.

Page 3-4

XEROX WorkCentre Pro 423/428 iFax User Guide



Settings for Sending

Resolution

This section describes the settings that are configurable for sending E-
mails using the iFax feature.

These settings are as follows:
> Basic Features screen

Resolution
Original Type
Lighter/Darker

» Features Menu screen

iFax Profile

iFax Send Status
Scan Size Options
Delayed Start
Transmission Report
Communication Mode

Follow the procedure below and configure the transmission conditions
as required.

Configure the resolution for scanning the original. Select one of the
following three types according to the condition of the original.

> StandardSelect this type for sending normal originals. (Resolution:
equivalent to 200 X 100 pixels/25.4 mm)

> FineSelect this type for sending originals with small texts and fine
pictures.

(Resolution: equivalent to 200 X 200 pixels/25.4 mm)

> Super-fine (400dpi), Super-fine (600dpi)Select this type for sending
extremely fine originals with precision drawings

(Resolution: equivalent to 400 x 400 pixels/25.4 mm, 600 x 600
pixels/25.4 mm)

See “Registering Speed Dial” on page 5-5.



Original Type

Procedure

1. Display the Basic Features screen and select the required
resolution.

Enter Recipient’s Fax No. Fax Memory 100%
[ Fax No. ]
iFax

iFax / Fax Pause (—) Next Recipient

Sub-dial / Speed Dial Dial
Keyboard — Group Directory

Resolution Original Type IE_)igrr:(tztl
Standard
Fine Text & Photo >
|0ther ? | Halftone I [ \{ ]
Basic Customised 1 Features Menu
Features Features

The original type can be configured. To send photos or mixed text-
photo documents, select the corresponding original type so that they
will be sent with appropriate resolution. Select one of the following three
types according to the condition of the original.

> Text Select this type if the original contains text only.
> Text/Photo Select this type if the original contains text and photos.

> Photo (Halftone) Select this type if the originals are photos.

Procedure

1. Display the Basic Features screen and select the required original
type.

Enter Recipient’s Fax No. Fax Memory 100%
[ Fax No. ]
iFax

iFax / Fax Pause (—) Next Recipient

Sub-dial / Speed Dial Dial
Keyboard — Group Directory

Resolution Original Type If)igrh;:rr !
Standard E]
Fine Text & Photo »
|Other ? |Ha|ftone I [ v ]
Basic ‘ Customised Features Menu
Features Features




Lighter/Darker

iFax Profile

The density for scanning the original can be configured. Select one of
the following five types according to the condition of the original.

> Lighter - Darker (5 levels)

Procedure

1. Display the Basic Features screen and select A or ¥ buttons for
the required density.

Enter Recipient’s Fax No. Fax Memory 100%
[ Fax No. ]
iFax

iFax / Fax Pause (—) Next Recipient

Sub-dial / Speed Dial Dial
Keyboard — Group Directory

Resolution Original Type lf;gpkt:rr /
Standard E]
Fine Text & Photo >
|Other L:J] | Halftone | [ v ]
Basic Customised 1 Features Menu
Features Features

A profile is determined to restrict the attribute information for
transmissions between iFax-installed machines such as image
resolution and paper size. Select one of the following three profiles.

> TIFF-S - Standard specification of iFax
For originals that are bigger than A4, it shrinks them to A4
automatically for transmission. The following settings will be applied.

> Encoding system - MH
> Store original size - A4
> Resolution - Standard, Fine

> TIFF-F - This profile is selected for sending super-fine, A3, B4
originals. The following settings will be applied.

* Encoding system - MH, MR and MMR
+ Store original size - A4, B4 and A3

* Resolution - Standard, Fine, Super-fine (400 dpi) and Super-fine
(600 dpi)



> TIFF-J - This profile is selected for sending originals in JBIG. The
following settings will be applied.

* Encoding system - JBIG
+ Store original size - A4, B4 and A3

* Resolution - Standard, Fine, Super-fine (400 dpi) and Super-fine
(600 dpi)

Procedure

1. Select Next Page from the Features Menu screen and then select
iFax Profile.

Enter Recipient’s Fax No. Fax Memory 100%
[ Fax No. ]
iFax

Local Mailbox T

Polling [ ggmﬁgf” ’T’
[iFaxProfiIe '-_[' [gguie”d 'T‘

More on Previous Page... Prev.
Page

Basic Customised Features Menu
Features Features

2. Select the required profile.

Enter Recipient’s Fax No. Fax Memory 100%
[ Fax No. ]
iFax

TIFF-S is a standard format for
TIFF-S Internet fax (iFax). Document

size larger than A4 will be
TIFF-F automatically reduced.
TIFF-J Use TIFF-F and TIFF-J to send

black and white documents. Both
formats support up to A3 size.




iFax Send Status

If the iFax Send Status is set to On in the POP3 setting, it allows you to
confirm whether the E-mail has reached the mail server of the recipient.
Ifitis in the SMTP setting, it allows you to confirm whether the mail has
reached the recipient. When an iFax Send Status mail is received,
“Completed (CP)” will be indicated on the Activity Report.

Procedure
1. Select Next Page from the Features Menu screen and then select

iFax Send Status.

nter Recipient’s Fax No. ax Memory 100%

[ Fax No. ]
iFax

Local Mailbox 7
P Store for
Poling [ Polling ’Tj

i 1 iFax Send
iFax Profile L? [Status LT"

More on Previous Page... Prev.
Page

Basic Customised Features Menu
Features Features

Scanning the Documents

This feature scans an original according to the specified size and ratio,
regardless of its actual size. This feature allows you to remove or create
a margin for transmission. When a ratio is specified, the original will be
enlarged or reduced according to the specified ratio for transmission.

The following scanning size can be selected: Automatic detection (size-
for-size), B5, B5¢1, B4, A5, A5¢"1, A4, A4, A3. The following range
can be selected: 100%, 50 - 400%.



Procedure

1. Select Scan Size Options from the Features Menu screen.

Enter Recipient’s Fax No. Fax Memory 100%
[ Fax No. ]
iFax

: ? . ? Lighter / ?
Resolution Original Type Darker
Communication Scan Size |

[Mode LTI il T [ Multi-Up L_I'I
[ ? [ ] [ Delayed Start T
Mixed Size 2 Sided Transmission
Originals Originals Report
Bound Priority Send On-hook
Originals

Next
More on Previous Page... Page

Basic Customised Features Menu
Features Features

2. Select the required scan size oruse ¥ or A buttons to specify the

scan ratio.

Enter Recipient’s Fax No. Fax Memory 100%

[ Fax No. ]

iFax

Scan Size Options Cancel Close

Scan Size Reduce / Enlarge

(50-400)

- e

|B 4 O I A4 O

A3 O A\

3. Select Close.

Delayed Start

You can specify the time to send an E-mail.

The allowable time frame is within 24 hours. However, dates cannot be
specified.



Procedure

1. Select Delayed Start from the Features Menu screen.

Enter Recipient’s Fax No. Fax Memory 100%
[ Fax No. ]
iFax

. i ? Lighter / ?
Resolution Original Type Darker
Communication Scan Size i
Mode LTI Options LI_J [ Multi-Up LTI

{Cover Note ? [ Send Header ] u)elayed Start ITI
Mixed Size 2 Sided Transmission
Originals Originals Report
Bound [ Priority Send ] [ On-hook ]
Originals

Next
More on Previous Page... Page

Basic Customised Features Menu
Features Features

J

2. Use Next to select the hours or minutes and enter with the numeric

keypad.
Enter Recipient’s Fax No. Fax Memory 100%
[ Fax No. ]
iFax
Delayed Start Cancel Close
Scan Time Current Time
PM (1-12) (00-59)

-|
Next

%

3. Select Close.
Transmission Report

With the transmission report printed, you can verify whether an E-mail
has been sent to the nearest E-mail server.

See “User Guide (Facsimile)” for details on the settings of the
Transmission Report.



Procedure

1. Select Transmission Report from the Features Menu screen.

Enter Recipient’s Fax No. Fax Memory 100%
[ Fax No. ]
iFax

; ? i ? Lighter / ?
Resolution Original Type Darker
Communication Scan Size .
Mode LTI Options L_IJ [ Multi-Up LTI
Cover Note ? { Send Header } [ Delayed Start LT'
Mixed Size 2 Sided Transmission
Originals Originals Report
Bound Priority Send On-hook
Originals

Next
More on Previous Page... Page
Basic Customised Features Menu
Features Features

After a transmission, a transmission report will be printed.

Communication Mode

Select the communication mode for sending a fax if you want to use the
fax gateway feature.

See “Sending Faxes to Recipients as Relay Centers” on page 4-4.

Procedure

1. Select Communication Mode from the Features Menu screen.

Enter Recipient’s Fax No. Fax Memory 100%
[ Fax No. ]
iFax

Resoluti ? iginal T ? Lighter / ?
esolution Original Type Darker
Communication Scan Size .

[Mode ‘Tl Options LTI [ Multi-Up L_]J

{ T’ [ ] [ Delayed Start '-_['

Mixed Size 2 Sided Transmission
Originals Originals Report
Bound Priority Send On-hook
Originals

Next
More on Previous Page... Page

Basic Customised Features Menu
Features Features




2. Select the relevant communication mode.

Enter Recipient’s Fax No.

[ Fax No. ]
iFax

Communication Mode

Fax Memory 100%

Close

G3 Auto

F4800




Specifying a Recipient
This section describes how to specify an E-mail address. The following
are the various methods.
> Use the keyboard
> Use the speed dial
> Use the one touch button
> Use the dial directory
> Use the sub-dial feature

Refer to “Specifying Multiple Recipients” on page 3-19 to specify
multiple recipients with the keyboard.

Using the Keyboard Screen

This section describes how to enter E-mail addresses from the
Keyboard screen.

Procedure

1. Check that “iFax” is displayed in the message area.

2. Select Sub-dial/Keyboard.

Enter Recipient’s Fax No.
[ Fax No.]
iFax

Fax Memory 100%

iFax / Fax Pause (—) Next Recipient

Sub-dial /
Keyboard

Speed Dial
— Group

Lighter /

Resolution Original Type Darker

Standard

Fine Text & Photo >

'? |Ha|ftone | [ \ ]

Customised IFeatures Menu
Features

|0ther

The Keyboard screen will be displayed.



Using the Speed Dial

3. Usethe displayed keyboard to enter the E-mail address and select
Close.

Enter Recipient’s Fax No. Fax Memory 100%
[ Fax No. ]
iFax

Sub-dial /
Keyboard

Keyboard

Symbol | WASREILES

The E-mail address entered will be shown on the screen.

See “Entering Text” on page 5-2.

This section describes how to enter an E-mail address using the speed
dial.

Procedure

1. Select Speed Dial - Group.

Enter Recipient’s Fax No. Fax Memory 100%
[ Fax No. ]

iFax

iFax / Fax Pause (—) Next Recipient

Sub-dial /
Keyboard

Speed Dial
— Group

Dial
Directory

Lighter /
Darker

Text & Photo >

|Other ? |Ha|ftone I [ v ]

Basic Customised 1 Features Menu

Resolution

Original Type

Standard

Fine

Features Features




2. Enter a 3-digit number using the numeric keypad.

Enter Recipient’s Fax No. Fax Memory 100%
[ Speed Dial ]

iFax / Fax Pause (—) Next Recipient

Sub-dial / Speed Dial Dial
Keyboard — Group Directory

Resolution Original Type Lighter /
o P Darker
Standard [I]
Fine Text & Photo »
|Other ? |Ha|ftone I [ v ]
Basic Customised Features Menu
Features Features

Multiple recipients can also be specified with the use of the wildcard (*).

> Specify the first 2 digits of the speed dial number. When 10* is
entered, for example, 10 recipients will be included from 100 - 109.

> Select all speed dial numbers. To select all speed dial numbers,
enter ***.

Using the One Touch Buttons
The one touch button feature supports telephone numbers and E-mail
addresses registered in speed dial from 001 - 070.

This section describes how to enter an E-mail address using the one
touch button.

Procedure

1. Press the one touch button required.



Using the Dial Directory

This section describes how to enter an E-mail address with the Dial
Directory.

Procedure

1. Select Dial Directory from the Basic Features screen or the
Customized Features screen.

Enter Recipient’s Fax No.
[ Fax No. ]
iFax

Fax Memory 100%

iFax / Fax Pause (—) Next Recipient

Sub-dial / Dial

Speed Dial

Keyboard — Group Directory
Resolution Original Type Lighter /

3 9 P Darker
Standard E]
Fine Text & Photo »

Other ? | Halftone I [ v ]
Basic Customised Features Menu
Features Features

Select the index to be searched and then select the recipient.

Enter Recipient’s Fax No.

Fax Memory 100%

[ Fax No. ]
Line
0028 0038
Company A [(Company B |Company C
00438 0058 00638 Address
Company D (Branch E Branch F
00783 008 &8 0093
Company G [Research Mr Yamada
Dept
010843 01138 012
Mr Tanaka |[Sales Dept |Mr Sato
Address List / Index ABCDEF GHIJKL
MNOPQR i STUVWX YZ | 0123 456789

See: “User Guide (Facsimile)” for details on the operation of the Dial

Directory.



Using the Sub-Dial

This section describes how to enter an E-mail address with the sub-dial

feature.

Sub-dial is a feature that registers frequently-used parts of the E-mail
addresses (for example, xerox.com or .com) in advance and allows
these pre-registered parts to be used to help enter E-mail addresses. It
can be used in combination with the keyboard, Dial Directory and

Speed Dial.

> Example of a Sub-dial:

“xerox” is registered as sub-dial [1] and “.com” as sub-dial [2]. Only the

unregistered parts need to be entered with the keyboard.

iFax@ xerox .com

!

Sub-dial [1]

Enter with the keyboard

Procedure

1. Check that “iFax’ is displayed in the message area.
2. Select Sub-dial/Keyboard.

Enter Recipient’s Fax No.
[ Fax No. ]
iFax

Fax Memory 100%

iFax / Fax Pause (—) Next Recipient

Sub-dial /
Keyboard

Dial
Directory

Speed Dial
— Group

Resolution Original Type ng&:{ /
Standard [I]
Fine Text & Photo »
|Other ? |Halftone I [ v ]
Basic ‘ Customised Features Menu
Features Features

The Keyboard screen will be displayed.

3. Select Sub-dial/Keyboard.

Enter Recipient’s Fax No.

Fax Memory 100%

[ Fax No. ]

iFax

iFax / Fax Pause (—) Next Recipient
]
Keyboard
@U0BOE0DEE) Fwwm)
@@@@@@@
(J ) (m)(n) (o) () () (I ()]
BUHHOE

Symbol Alphabet

Sub-dial [2]



The Sub-dial screen will be displayed.
4. Select the sub-dial to use.
Enter Recipient’s Fax No. Fax Memory 100%

[ Fax No. ]
iFax

iFax / Fax Next Recipient

[Sub-dial/ ] [E::h)ange ] [ Close ]

Keyboard

Sub-dial
[ [1] —> Xxerox ] [ [2] —>co.uk ]
[ B8] = ne.uk ] [[4] —.com ]

The selected sub-dial number will be displayed.

Specifying Multiple Recipients

This section describes how to enter multiple E-mail addresses using
the keyboard. Up to 200 E-mail addresses can be entered with the
keyboard.

See “Using the Speed Dial” on page 3-15.

See “Using the Dial Directory” on page 3-17.

See “Using the One Touch Buttons” on page 3-16.
See Group number: “User Guide (Facsimile)”.

Procedure

1. Check that “iFax’ is displayed in the message area.



2. Select Sub-dial/Keyboard.

Enter Recipient’s Fax No.
[ Fax No. ]
iFax

Fax Memory 100%

iFax / Fax Pause (—) Next Recipient

Sub-dial / Speed Dial Dial

Keyboard — Group Directory
Resolution Original Type Lighter/
Y i P Darker
Standard
Fine Text & Photo »
| Other ? | Halftone I I v I
Basic Customised Features Menu
Features Features

The Keyboard screen will be displayed.
3. Enter the E-mail address using the keyboard displayed.

Enter Recipient’s Fax No. Fax Memory 100%
[ Fax No. ]
iFax

Sub-dial /
Keyboard

Keyboard

Symbol | FASJREILE

The E-mail address entered will be shown on the screen

See “Entering Text” on page 5-2.
4. Select Next Recipient.

Fax Entry [ 1] D001 Fax Memory 100%

[FaxNo.] abc@xerox.com

Pause (—) Next Recipient

Backspace

Space




5. Select iFax/Fax to display “iFax” in the message area. Enter the E-
mail address.

Fax Entry [ 1] D001 Fax Memory 100%
[FaxNo.] aaa@bbb.com

iFax

(S| [orereetere | foose |
Keyboard
@DOOEHEEEMNEE) (st
HOORODMO0
MO@NEOROOEM0
niojoane
[simeol |

6. Repeat Steps 3 and 4 until all recipients are entered.

7. After entering the last recipient, press the Start button.



Receiving E-mails

How to Receive E-mails

No special operation is required for receiving E-mails.

When E-mails directed to the E-mail address of this machine are
received from a computer or iFax-installed machine, the machine will
automatically print the E-mails.

When E-mails directed to a local mailbox are received, such as
BOX123@WCP42X .xerox.com, or when faxes are received into the
local mailbox, they will be processed according to the Mailbox Options
specification.

See “Registering Mailboxes” on page 5-16.

Printing size

As a rule, E-mails received will be printed in the same size as the
originals sent by the sender.

When the paper loaded is not of the same size as the original sent, or
when the paper tray for printing received documents is restricted, the
receiving process will be the same as that for normal faxes.

Receiving E-mails Via iFax

Mail header and body

This section describes E-mails received from iFax or a computer.

The mail header and attachments (TIFF files) of the received E-mails
will be printed respectively.

ijﬁ

Attachment (TIFF files)




Splitting E-mails

When originals scanned by the machine are split according to the
setting of the Split Size of Outgoing Malil, the information indicating the
split will be attached. Split E-mails will be treated as separate E-mails.

Attachments (TIFF format)

If you received an attachment format that is not compatible, the
received file will be deleted. You can check the cause of the problem
through the Job History Report or Activity Report.

When the Mailbox number is not registered

If the specified local mailbox is not registered, the data received will be
deleted. You can check the cause of the problem through the Job
History Report.

When the Mailbox overflows

When printing an E-mail from a mailbox memory, the page that is
printing will be deleted at the point when the facsimile machine runs out
of memory capacity.

When the machine is out of order

If the machine is out of order, the received mail cannot be printed.

Restricting Incoming E-mails

The machine can be configured to receive E-mails from allowed
domains only. This feature is known as the Domain Filter. Up to a
maximum of 50 domains can be registered as approved domains.
Refer to “Setting the iFax Environment” on page 2-13" for details on the
restrictions of the incoming E-mail domain.



Canceling a Transmission

This section describes the operation to cancel a transmission or an E-
mail waiting to be sent.

To check transmission in progress, waiting for transmission or
transmission result, refer to the “User Guide (Facsimile)”.

Procedure

1. Press Job Status > Stop.

i

The list of jobs in Current Jobs will be displayed when the Job
Status » Stop button is pressed.

® QEE0

F—

>

2. Select the job to be canceled and then select Stop.

i Fax Memory 90%
Press stop to cancel the selected job.

Job Status Exit
Pending urrent Completed Secure /
Jobs Jobs Jobs Sample Job

No. Job Type Remote / Content Page
[0011- iFax Send ABC Company 2/5 ]

Stop

The selected job will be canceled.
If the job to be canceled is not displayed, go to Step 4.



3. Select Exit.

) Fax Memory 90%
Press stop to cancel the selected job.
Pending Current Completed Secure /
Jobs Jobs Jobs Sample Job
No. Job Type Remote / Content Page
(No Current Jobs)

The display will return to the previous screen.

4. To cancel an E-mail waiting to be sent, select the Pending Jobs
tab.

) Fax Memory 90%
Press stop to cancel the selected job.

Job Status

Pending Current Completed Secure /
Jobs Jobs Jobs Sample Job
No. Job Type Remote / Content Page
(0011- iFax Send ABC Company 215 |

BRI i

The jobs that are waiting to be sent, print, or forwarded will be
displayed.

5. Select the job to be canceled and then select Show Details.

Fax Memory 90%

Pending Current Completed Secure /
Jobs Jobs Jobs Sample Job
No. Job Type Remote / Content Page
(0012- iFax Send Company A 1115 |
(0015- iFax Send Company B 1710 |
Prev. Next Show Details Priority Send

Page Page

6. Select Stop.

Fax Memory 90%
Press stop to cancel.

Pending Jobs — iFax-Send

[ Remote ] Branch B
IfAX  abc@xerox.com

Page ;110

Job Type : Send
Doc No. : 0015




The selected job will be canceled.

7. Select Exit.

Fax Memory 90%

Pending Current Completed Secure /
Jobs Jobs Jobs Sample Job
No. Job Type Remote / Content Page

0012- iFax Send Company A 1715 ]

B

| |

T |

The display will return to the previous screen.




4 Useful Features

The following information can be found in this chapter:

» Sending E-mails to Mailboxes Using E-mail Addresses
» Sending Faxes to Recipients as Relay Centers

» Forwarding a Fax as E-mail from Mailbox

» Sending/Receiving E-mails to/from the Computer



Sending E-mails to Mailboxes Using E-mail Addresses

E-mails can be sent to local mailboxes using specific E-mail addresses.

When an E-mail is received, the machine will store it in the local
mailbox specified by the E-mail address and print a Mailbox List. To
send an E-mail to a local mailbox using an E-mail address, do the
following.

- Internet

£
U
vz

i

Stored in the
specified local
mailbox

Computer

Machine ﬁ machine

Notice

Specifying E-mail address with a fixed
format.

Scans

Example:
BOX123@WCP42X . xerox.com

Procedure

1. Load the original.
2. Select the Feature Selection button or Fax from the Menu screen
to display the Fax screen.

=
®

PQRS

9

See “User Guide (Facsimile)”



3. Select iFax/Fax to display “iFax” in the message area.

Enter Recipient’s Fax No.
[ Fax No. ]
Line

Fax Memory 100%

&
Dial
Directory

iFax / Fax Pause (—)

Sub-dial /
Keyboard

Speed Dial
— Group

Resolution Original Type ngkt:r”
Standard
Fine Text & Photo >
|Other ’T] | Halftone I [ v ]
Basic Customised 1 Features Menu
Features Features

4. Configure the features if necessary.

Enter Recipient’s Fax No. Fax Memory 100%
[ Fax No. ]
iFax

iFax / Fax Pause (—) Next Recipient

Sub-dial / Speed Dial Dial
Keyboard — Group Directory

Resolution Original Type IE)igrrLt:; !
Standard
Fine Text & Photo »
|Other 'T | Halftone I [ v ]
Basic ‘ Customised Features Menu
Features Features

See “Settings for Sending” on page 3-5. for details on configurable
items.

5. Input the local mailbox number and the domain name of the
recipient in the following order.

BOX123 @WCP42X.xerox.com

BOX (fixed ciaracters domain name of

to indicate mailbox) the recipient

and mailbox number +host name of
the recipient

Example:

* Local mailbox number:123
(Input the digits of the local mailbox number to match those of the
recipient)

* Host name of the recipient: WCP42X.
» Domain name of the recipient: xerox.com

See “Specifying a Recipient” on page 3-14. for information on how
to specify an E-mail address.

6. Press Start.
The original will be scanned, converted into the TIFF format and
sent as an E-mail. This machine as the recipient will store the E-
mail in a specified mailbox.
See “Mail Sending Rejected” on page 7-2. if the mail cannot be
sent. See “Canceling a Transmission” on page 3-24. to cancel a
transmission.



Sending Faxes to Recipients as Relay Centers

With an E-mail address specified in a specific format, the machine or a
computer on a network can send faxes to facsimile machines that do
not support the iFax feature via a fax gateway under the G3 mode.

Using this feature, faxes are sent as E-mails via the Internet to iFax-
installed machines (fax gateway) connected to the network. When an
E-mail is received, it will be converted into faxes by the machine and
sent to specified facsimiles. For such transmissions, if the sender and
recipient of the faxes are located in a local call region, the cost incurred
in fax transmission can be reduced.

See “iFax vs Common Facsimile Features” on page 1-8.

Converts the
E-mail to a fax
document

E-mail sending
Computer

Sending fax \

Prints -
Facsimile
machine

Notice Scans

Sending Receiving



Using iFax with the Machine

Procedure

1. Load the original.

2. Press the Feature Selection button or select Fax from the Menu
screen to display the Fax screen.

——— 4

—) ™

See “User Guide (Facsimile)”.
3. Select iFax/Fax to display “iFax” in the message area.

Enter Recipient’s Fax No.
[ Fax No. ]
Line

Fax Memory 100%

iFax / Fax Pause (—) a
Dial
Sub-dial / Speed Dial Directory

Keyboard — Group

Resolution Original Type If)igpkt::/

Standard

Fine Text & Photo »

Other LT' | Halftone I [ \/ ]
Basic Customised 1 Features Menu
Features Features

4. Configure the features if necessary.

Enter Recipient’s Fax No.
[ Fax No. ]
iFax

Fax Memory 100%

iFax / Fax Pause (—) Next Recipient

Sub-dial / Speed Dial Dial

Keyboard — Group Directory
Resolution Original Type Lighter /
N 9 P Darker
Standard
Fine Text & Photo »
|Other ? | Halftone I [ v ]
Basic Customised Features Menu
Features Features

Refer to “Settings for Sending” on page 3-5 for details on the
configurable items.

5. Input the fax number of the recipient and the E-mail address of the
iFax-installed machine (fax gateway) that converts and sends the
received E-mail as a fax in the following order.

See “User Guide (Facsimile)” for information on the F code.



Fax= 0312345678  /T33S=123 @WCP42X xerox.com

v

FAX= /T33S= (fixed Domain
(fixed characters) name
characters) and F code
(for specifying @+ Host name of

Faxnumber the F code) the machine that

of the converts and sends

recipient the received E-mail

as a fax
Example:

* Fax number: 0312345678
* F code (if necessary):/T33S=123
* Host name of the recipient: WCP42X.

* Domain name of the recipient: xerox.com

6. Press Start.

The original will be scanned, converted into the TIFF format and
sent as an E-mail.

The machine of the recipient will convert the E-mail to a fax and
send it to the specified recipient.

See “Mail Sending Rejected” on page 7-2. if the mail cannot be
sent.

See “Canceling a Transmission” on page 3-24. to cancel a
transmission.



Using iFax with the Computer

To send from a computer to a normal facsimile, enter the E-mail
address of the iFax-installed machine (fax gateway) that converts and
sends the received E-mail as a fax in the following order.

Fax= 0312345678  /T33S=123 @WCP42X.xerox.com

'

FAX= /T33S= (fixed Domain
(fixed characters) name
characters) and F code
(for specifying @+ Host name of

Faxnumber the F code) the machine that

of the converts and sends

recipient the received E-mail

as a fax

Example:

* Fax number: 0312345678
* F code (if necessary): /T33S=123
* Host name of the recipient: WCP42X

+ Domain name of the recipient: xerox.com



Forwarding a Fax as E-mail from Mailbox

This section describes the feature to forward faxes that have been
received into the local mailbox as E-mails automatically.

The following only describes the operations to set up the feature to
forward to a local mailbox and the overview of the remote mailbox.

With this feature, fax documents received into a local mailbox using the
Fax signal method, F code or the DTMF method, or fax documents
stored in a local mailbox using the Box Selector feature can be

forwarded as E-mails.

See “Registering Mailboxes” on page 5-16.” for details on setting the

feature to forward to a local mailbox.

See “User Guide (Facsimile)” for information on how to send to a
mailbox, how to receive documents to a mailbox with the Box Selector
feature, how to print documents received into a local mailbox or how to

delete a local mailbox.

Forwarding E-mails

The machine receives faxes that are sent to the mailbox. If the faxes
are stored in the mailbox using the Box Selector feature, the faxes can
be forwarded as E-mails to the recipients stored in the mailbox

automatically.

Internet

%
- =%

4

Local

Compute

Notice

mailbox Facsimile
machine

machine

Sending a fax
to the mailbox



How to Forward E-mails

Send to Mailbox

The following operations are required for using the forward feature.

Send a fax

Send a fax to a mailbox using the Fax signal method, F code or the
DTMF method.

See “User Guide (Facsimile)” for details on the setting.

Forwarding a received fax in the local mailbox as E-
mail

Register the forwarding address as a speed dial entry in advance.
Then, configure the forward feature and the speed dial using the
mailbox options of the local mailbox.

See “Registering Mailboxes” on page 5-16.” for details on setting the
feature to forward to a local mailbox.

See “User Guide (Facsimile)” for details on the use of the Box Selector
feature to receive fax documents into the local mailbox.

There are three methods of sending to a mailbox that has a forward
feature.

> Use the Fax signal method.
> Use the F code.
> Use the DTMF method.

See “User Guide (Facsimile)” for details on sending to a mailbox.



Sending/Receiving E-mails to/from the Computer

This section describes how to send/receive E-mails between a
computer and the machine.

Sending E-mails to the Machine

Follow the steps below to send E-mails to this machine from the
computer.

Procedure

1. Specify the E-mail address or enter the IP Address of the machine
with your E-mail software.

Example:
ifax@WCP42X xerox.com

5 -
L

2. Enter text in the E-mail if necessary and send.

Receiving E-mails on Computer

Direction of display

If an original is loaded in this [__] direction on the machine and sent out,
it will be rotated 90 degrees to the left or right from the direction in which
it is loaded and displayed on the monitor of the computer that receives
it.



Document

A

Display on the recipient’s
computer

Original is placed on A

the document glass

Original is loaded on
the DADF

Split Size of Outgoing Mails

If originals scanned by the machine are split and sent according to the
Split Size of Outgoing Mail feature, they will be received separately as
E-mail headers + E-mail body and attachment (TIFF file) respectively
by the recipient's computer.

Example - When an E-mail is split into two documents, the following two
documents will be sent as a result.

Mail 1: E-mail header + E-mail body + TIFF file (first document)
Mail 2: TIFF file (second document)



Page 4-12 XEROX WorkCentre Pro 423/428 iFax User Guide



5 Registering Data

The following information can be found in this chapter:
> Entering Text

> Registering the Sub-Dial

> Registering Speed Dial

> Registering Mailboxes



Entering Text

This section describes how characters or symbols can be entered as
E-mail addresses. To enter characters and symbols, make use of the
keyboard displayed on the touch panel display.

Alphabet keyboard

Sub-dial/ hange Tone Close
Keyboard ()

@O0BOERODEE
HEOOOLHO0
NOEMOEWOEMH
nnobne L]

> Backspace - Allows you to correct one character at a time.
> Blank - Allows you to enter a character space.

> Shift - Allows you to toggle between uppercase and lowercase
letters.

> Symbol - Select this to display the symbol keyboard.

Symbol keyboard

Enter recipient’s Fax No. Fax M 1009
F F_an e ax Memory %
iFax

Pause (—) Next Recipient
[Sub-dial/ ange Tone Close
Keyboard (1)

'

P
)
<
=3
o
)
=
a

DOOEEOO0DE (s
OO0 —
DORERDE _
DHOLOCOO0OOOH |

2
<
H
o
o

Alphabet

> Alphabet - Select this to display the alphabet keyboard.



Registering the Sub-Dial

This section describes the method of registering the sub-dial.

Sub-dial is a feature that registers frequently-used parts of E-mail
addresses in advance and it will be handy when entering E-mail
addresses.

Example: “xerox.com”, “.com

Registering Data

NOTE: After an instruction is given for a transmission using a sub-dial,
if the sub-dial is modified, the transmission will be carried out based on
the modified sub-dial.

Up to 10 types of sub-dial can be registered. Each can register up to
16 characters.

The contents of a sub-dial can be checked from the Dial Directory List.
Refer to the “User Guide (Facsimile)”.

See “Entering Text” on page 5-2. for information on entering text.

See “Using the Sub-Dial” on page 3-18. for information on how to use
the sub-dial.

Procedure

1. Select Setup Menu from the Menu screen.

Fax Receiving
Mode

Print
Report/List
Retrieve
Stored Jobs

Billing Meter

Setup Menu
Custom Presets

2. Select Sub-dial.

Setup Menu Close

R Job Name/
’SUb'dlal ITI Comment

Local Fax
Information

’Speed dial LT' ’Storedjobs '-T' ’Mailbox '-T'

XEROX WorkCentre Pro 423/428 iFax User Guide Page 5-3



3. Select the number on the display or use A or ¥ buttons to register
a sub-dial number.

Select an item.

Setup - Sub-dial Close
Sub-dial No. Details

[ (Not
Entered)

[2] (Not Entered)

[3] (Not Entered)

[4] (Not Entered)

[5] (Not Entered)

[6] (Not Entered)

[7] (Not Entered)

[8] (Not Entered)

[9] (Not Entered)

2 )(v] i

Enter/Change

4. Select Enter/Change.

Select an item.

Setup - Sub-dial Close

Sub-dial No. Details

(Not Entered)
(Not Entered)
(Not Entered)
(Not Entered)
[6] (Not Entered)
(Not Entered)
(Not Entered)
(Not Entered)

(2l v] 7

Enter/Change

Sub-dial No. 1
Enter/Change

Backspace

Space

Shift

X

Alp
Symbol numeric

See “Entering Text” on page 5-2.
6. Select Close.

Select an item.
Setup - Sub-dial Close

Sub-dial No. Details

Not Entered)
Not Entered)

[2] (Not Entered)
[3] (Not Entered)
[4] (Not Entered)
[5] (Not Entered)
[6] (Not Entered)
[7] (Not Entered)
[8] (Not Entered)

(

(

[ A ][ v ] Enter/Change?




Registering Speed Dial

This section describes how to register speed dial recipients.

It would be useful to register frequently communicating parties in the
speed dial. Recipients registered in the speed dial can also be selected
from the Dial Directory or by using the one touch button.

Speed dial can also be registered using CentreWare Internet Services.

For details, refer to the “User Guide (Printer)” or the Help of the
CentreWare Internet Services.

See “Entering Text” on page 5-2. for information on entering text.

See “User Guide (Facsimile)” to modify or delete registered speed dial
recipients.

See “Using the Speed Dial” on page 3-15., ““Using the One Touch
Buttons” on page 3-16, ““Using the Dial Directory” on page 3-17 for
information on how to use the speed dial feature.

Settings Available for Speed Dial

Settings available for the speed dial feature are as follows:

Items Description Factory
Default
1 Fax No. To register the E-mail address, enter the address which | Not Entered
can be up to 128 characters.
2 | Line Select iFax. Fax
Recipient Up to 18 characters can be registered. Not Entered
3 See “Entering Text” on page 5-2.” for details on text
that can be registered.
4 Index Register one alphanumeric character as the keyword Not Entered
for searching the Dial Directory.
5 Relay Station Not available to iFax.
Setup




Items Description Factory
Default
Communication Register it if the fax gateway feature is used. Select the | G3 Auto
6 | Mode communication mode for sending faxes. Select G3 Auto
or F4800.
Resolution Select Standard, Fine, Super-fine (400 dpi), Super-fine | Panel
(600 dpi) or Panel (the resolution selected with the
7 control panel).
8 | Cover Note Not available to iFax.
Maximum Image Select the maximum image size according to the paper | A3
Size size of the recipient and the profile that can be
processed by the recipient. Select A3, B4 or A4.
9
Delayed Start Set the time to send E-mails using the delayed start Off
feature.
10
11 | Remote Mailbox Not available to iFax.
12 | Relay Broadcast
13 | F Code
iFax Profile Select TIFF-S, TIFF-F, TIFF-J. TIFF-S
14
15 | iFax Send Status | Select Off or On. Off
16 | Billing-Day Time Not available to iFax.
17 | Billing-Night Time
18 | Billing-Midnight

E-mail Address, Line and Recipient

This section describes the operation for registering the E-mail address

and the recipient's name in the Speed Dial feature.

> An E-mail address can be up to 128 characters.

> Select iFax in Line to register an E-mail address in Speed Dial.

» The Recipient feature is used when Dial Directory is selected. When
a recipient is specified using the Dial Directory, Speed Dial or the
one touch button, the name will appear on the touch panel display or
the report.



Procedure

1. Select Setup Menu from the Menu screen.

Fax Receiving
Mode

Prin
Report/List

Retrieve
Stored Jobs

Billing Meter
Setup Menu
Custom Presets

2. Select Speed Dial.

Setup Menu Close
4 Job Name/ Local Fax
[S“b dial LTJ Comment LTI [Information LTI
’Speed Dial 'T' [Stored Jobs '-T' [Mailbox LT'
Group Dial L

3. Enter the speed dial number to be registered.

Use the numeric keypad to enter a
3-digit Speed Dial No. and select an item.

Setup - Speed Dial Close

Speed Dial No. P Noxt
rev. exi
- (% N
Item Details
1. (Not Entered)
2. Line (Not Entered)
3. Recipient (Not Entered)
4. Index (Not Entered)
5. Relay Station Setup Off
6. Communication Mode G3 Auto
7. Resolution Panel
Prev. Next
[ A v l Page ’ Page ’ ?

Enter/Change

NOTE: The speed dial number can be entered with the numeric
keypad or select the Next No. or Prev. No. buttons.

4. Check that 1. Fax No. is selected and select Enter/Change.

Use the numeric keypad to enter a
3-digit Speed Dial No. and select an item.

Registering Data

Setup - Speed Dial Close
Speed Dial No. 5 Next
rev. ex

- o [Nt ) [ oeee ]
Item Details
1. Fax No. (Not Entered)
2. Line (Not Entered)
3. Recipient (Not Entered)
4. Index (Not Entered)
5. Relay Station Setup Off
6. Communication Mode G3 Auto
7. Resolution Panel

A v ] E;Z‘g ngste ’EnterlChange ?

XEROX WorkCentre Pro 423/428 iFax User Guide

Page 5-7



5. Enter the E-mail address with the keyboard displayed and select
Save.

No. 001
1. Fax No.

>

Sub-dial/
Keyboard Pause

Change | (Input
(1) Information

@ @ Backspace

See “Entering Text” on page 5-2. for information on entering text.
6. Select 2. Line or use the A or ¥ buttons. Then select Enter/

Change.

Use the numeric keypad to enter a

3-digit Speed Dial No. and select an item.
Setup - Speed Dial Close

Speed Dial No. Next
exi

- (e ] [ e
Item Details
1. abc@xerox.com
2. Line (Not Entered)
3. Recipient (Not Entered)
4. Index (Not Entered)
5. Relay Station Setup Off
6. Communication Mode G3 Auto
7. Resolution Panel

A [ v ] g:gg [ Enter/Change LT'

7. Select iFax, then Save.



Registering Index

8. Select 3. Recipient or use the A or ¥ buttons, then select Enter/

Change.

Use the numeric keypad to enter a

3-digit Speed Dial No. and select an item.
Setup - Speed Dial Close

Speed Dial No.
- | et [ Dot |

Item Details

1. Fax No. abc@xerox.com

. Li (Not Entered)
3. Recipient (Not Entered)
4. Index (Not Entered)
5. Relay Station Setup Off
6. Communication Mode G3 Auto
7. Resolution Panel

] ey

9. Enter the recipient's name and select Save.

No. 001 Cancel Save
3. Recipient Name

Backspace

..l@l...@
WHMNMEEREREE]
VMWEME

Shift

See “Entering Text” on page 5-2. for information on entering text.

10. To register the E-mail address, line and recipient's name only,
select Close.

To specify the other features, refer to the following sections. After
the features have been selected, select Close.

Index is used to search for keywords in the Dial Directory. This section
describes the procedure for registering index.

Procedure
1. Select 4. Index or use the A or ¥ buttons.

Use the numeric keypad to enter a
3-digit Speed Dial No. and select an item.

Setup - Speed Dial Close

Speed Dial No. et
ex

~Em o [T ] [ oo ]
Item Details
T.FaxNo. abc@xerox.com
2. Line iFax
4. Index (Not Entered)
5. Relay Station Setup Off
6. Communication Mode G3 Auto
7. Resolution Panel
[ A ] [ v ] { gggg [EnterlChange ?




2. Select Enter/Change.
3. Enter the keyword and select Save.

No. 001 Cancel Save
4. Index

]
DEEEEEEDE) () (e |
AECEEEEMOL)
WUMMNEIE(QEREE]

See “Entering Text” on page 5-2. for information on entering text.
Selecting a Communication Mode

If you want to use the fax gateway feature, select the communication
mode for sending fax.

See “Sending Faxes to Recipients as Relay Centers” on page 4-4.” for
details on the fax gateway feature.

Procedure

1. Select 6. Communication Mode or use the A or ¥ buttons.
Select Enter/Change.

Use the numeric keypad to enter a
3-digit Speed Dial No. and select an item.
Setup - Speed Dial

Speed Dial No. Next
ex
- [No. ] [ Delete ]
Item Details
1. Fax No. abc@xerox.com
2. Line iFax
3. Recipient ABCDEFGH

5. Relay Station Setup
6. Communication Mode G3 Auto
7. Resolution Panel

[ A ][ v ] [gg;‘; ] [Enter/Change 'T




2. Select a communication mode and select Save.

No. 001
6.Communication Mode [ Cancel ] [ save ]

G3 Auto

F4800

Selecting the Resolution

You can select the Resolution.

See “Settings for Sending” on page 3-5.” for details on the resolution.
Procedure

1. Select 7. Resolution or use the A or ¥ buttons. Select Enter/

Change.
Use the numeric keypad to enter a
3-digit Speed Dial No. and select an item.

Setup - Speed Dial
Speed Dial No. Next
ex

> [No. ] [ Delete ]
Item Details
1. Fax No. abc@xerox.com
2. Line iFax
3. Recipient ABCDEFGH
4. Index A
5. Relay Station Setup Off
6. Communication Mode G3 Auto
7. Resolution Panel
[ A ] [ v ] [g:ste ] [ Enter/Change LTI

2. Select a resolution, then select Save.

No. 001
7. Resolution [ Cancel ] [ Save ]

Panel

Standard

Fine
(Superfine |
(400 dpi)

Super-fine
(600 dpi)




Selecting the Maximum Image Size

You can select the maximum image size according to the paper size or
the profile that can be processed by the recipient.

Procedure

1. Select 9. Maximum Image Size or use the A or ¥ buttons. Select
Enter/Change.

Use the numeric keypad to enter a
3-digit Speed Dial No. and select an item.
Setup - Speed Dial

Speed Dial No. Next
B%
- (e ) (oo ]
Item Details
9. Maximum Image size A3
10. Delayed Start Off
11. Remote Mailbox Off
12. Relay Broadcast Off
13. F Code Off
14. iFax Profile Off

VT ETE s

2. Select the maximum image size, then select Save.

No. 001 C
9. Max Image Size [ ancel ] [ Save ]

A4

B4

A3




Selecting the Delayed Start

You can use the delayed start feature to set the time to send E-mails.

See “Settings for Sending” on page 3-5.” for details on the Delayed
Start.

Procedure

1. Select10. Delayed Start or use the A or ¥ buttons. Select Enter/

Change.
Use the numeric keypad to enter a
3-digit Speed Dial No. and select an item.
Setup - Speed Dial
Next
[Ng. ] [ Delete ]

Details

Speed Dial No.

9. Maximum Image size
10. Delayed Start
11. Remote Mailbox Off
12. Relay Broadcas Off
13. F Code Off
14. iFax Profile Off

[ A ][ v ] [E;eg\g ][gg;«e ] [EntEr/Change L‘_—'

2. Select On and set the time.

Enter number using numeric keypad

No. 001
10. Delayed Start [ Cancel ] [ Save ]

Off

3. Select Save.



Selecting the iFax Profile

You can select the iFax profile.

See “Settings for Sending” on page 3-5.” for details on the Delayed
Start.

Procedure

Select 14. iFax Profile or use the A or ¥ buttons. Select Enter/

Use the numeric keypad to enter a
3-digit Speed Dial No. and select an item.
Setup - Speed Dial

Speed Dial No. Next
B%
» [No. ] [ Delete ]
Item Details
8. Cover Note Off
9. Maximum Image size A3
10. Delayed Start Off
11. Remote Mailbox Off
12. Relay Broadcast Off

14. iFax Profile Off

[ A ][ v ] [E;%Ve' ][g:g; ] [Enter/Change LI_—'

Select an iFax profile, then select Save.

No. 001
14. iFax Profile [ Cancel ] [ Save ]

TIFF-S

TIFF-F

TIFF-J




Selecting the iFax Send Status

If the iFax Send Status is set to On, the sender can confirm whether the
recipient has received the E-mail as he will receive a Delivery Status
Notification (DSN). Set this feature On to verify whether the recipient

has received the E-mail.

See “Settings for Sending” on page 3-5.” for details on the Delayed

Start.

Procedure

1.
Enter/Change.

Select 15. iFax Send Status or use the A or ¥ buttons. Select

Use the numeric keypad to enter a
3-digit Speed Dial No. and select an item.

Setup - Speed Dial

Close

Speed Dial No.

~

Item

15. iFax Send Status

Next
No.

Details

[

[ Delete

]

[

Prev.
Page

] [Enter/Change 'T‘

No. 001
15. iFax Send Status

Select On to receive E-mails with delivery status notification.

[ Cancel Save

J|

Off




Registering Mailboxes

This section describes how to register the Forward E-mail feature of the
local mailbox.

When faxes sent to the local mailbox using the F code or DTMF method
are received by the machine, they will be forwarded as E-mails to the
recipients registered in the mailbox automatically. When the Forward

feature is used, you need not walk to a facsimile to collect the fax.

See “Entering Text” on page 5-2. for information on entering text.

See “User Guide (Facsimile)” for details on the deletion and
modification of registered local mailboxes.

See “Forwarding a Fax as E-mail from Mailbox” on page 4-8. for
information on the E-mail forward feature of the local mailbox.

Settings Available for Mailbox

The settings available for the mailbox are as follows:

Items Description Factory
Default
1 | Mailbox Name Register a name up to 10 characters. Not Entered

2 | Password

Register a numeric password between 0001 - 9999. Not Entered

Mailbox Options

To forward E-mails, select Forward and configure the | Off
speed dial number of the recipient. “Print” and “Output
Report” are not available to the Forward E-mail
feature.

4 | Check Password

Not available to the Forward E-mail feature.

Delete/Save
Documents

Select Delete or Save.




Registering Mailbox Name/Password

This section describes how to register a mailbox name and password
for a local mailbox. A mailbox name can be up to 10 characters.

You can register a 4-digit password between 0001 - 9999.

Procedure

1.

Select Setup Menu from the Menu screen.

Fax Receiving

Mode

Print V y

Report/List

Retrieve Copy Fax/iFax
Stored Jobs

Billing Meter

Setup Menu
Custom Presets

2. Select Mailbox.

Setup Menu Close

’ Sub-dial LT' ’ Job/Name Local Fax

Comment LTI ’lnformation LTJ
7 il

’Speed Dial LT' ’Stored Jobs

Group Dial L

Mailbox

3. Select the local mailbox number or use the A or ¥ buttons.

Select an item.

Setup - Mailbox Close
Mailbox No. Box Name
001 (Not Entered)
002 (Not Entered)
003 (Not Entered)
004 (Not Entered)
005 (Not Entered)
006 (Not Entered)
007 (Not Entered)
008 (Not Entered)
009 (Not Entered)
010 {Not Entered)
Prev. Next
{ A } [ v ] Page Page [EnterlChange LT—

4. Select Enter/Change.

XEROX WorkCentre Pro 423/428 iFax User Guide

Page 5-17

Registering Data



5. Enter a 4-digit password using the numeric keypad and select
Confirm Password.

Use the numeric keypad to enter password.
Mailbox No. 00

Enter/Change Close

Password Mailbox Name
~ [EXEE

If you want to delete the registered mailbox, select Delete Mailbox.
Select Change Password to change the password.

6. To enter a mailbox name, select Enter/Change Name.

Use the numeric keypad to enter password.

Close
Password

-No N &
% % % % n Use - No Npmgdox Name

ange B
Password
Delete
Mailbox

7. Enter a mailbox name and select Save.

Mailbox No. 001
Enter/Change

X
Options

Password

eleterSave
Documents

Mailbox No. 001
- Enter/Change Name

See “Entering Text” on page 5-2.” for information on entering text.
8. Select Close.

Use the numeric keypad to enter password.

Mailbox No. 001 Close
Enter/Change

Password Mailbox Name
Ll % *x x x ADMIN

Enter/Change
Name
Change Mailbox
Password Options

Check

Password
Delete Delete/Save
Mailbox Documents

The registered mailbox name will be displayed.

9. Press Clear All to return to the initial screen.



Registering Mailbox Options

You can select the Forward feature to forward faxes as E-mails to
recipients of the E-mail that you want to forward. You can select the
recipients from the speed dial.

Procedure

1. Select Mailbox Options, then select Forward.

Use the numeric keypad to enter password.
Mailbox No. 001 Close

Mailbox Name

Password
> XX
Enter/Change
Name

Change Mailbox

Password Options
Check

Delete

Mailbox

Password
2. Enter the speed dial number of the recipient and select Save.

Delete/Save
Documents

Mailbox No. 001
Mailbox Options [ Cancel ] [ Save ]

After Scan Remote No.
(001 - 200)

Save Only

Forward

Print




Page 5-20 XEROX WorkCentre Pro 423/428 iFax User Guide



6 Reports and Lists

The following information can be found in this chapter:
> Error Mail

» DSN Mail

> Acivity Report

> Transmission Report

> Broadcast Report

> Printer Settings List

> Dial Directory List

> Mailbox List

> Printing Reports and Lists



Error Mail

An error notification mail will be sent from the server when an E-mail
fails to send due to an incorrect E-mail address or the environment
setting of the recipient. It will be printed when the “Print Error Mail”
setting of the CentreWare Internet Services is checked.



DSN Mail (Send Status)

If the iFax Send Status in the Features Menu screen is set to On when
sending E-mail, a DSN Mail (Send Status) will be received when the
sent E-mail reached the intended recipient. It will be printed when the
“Print DSN Mail (Send Status)” setting of the CentreWare Internet
Services is checked.



Activity Report

Activity Report

The Activity Report is used to check whether a transmission ends
normally. The report consists of the name of the sender/ recipient, time
taken, contents of the transmission and the status of transmission.
Besides the Activity Report, you can also use the Job History Report
that can be printed from the printer control panel to check the iFax-
related transmission status.

See “Printing Reports and Lists” on page 6-11. for information on the
printing of reports.

See “User Guide (Facsimile)” for information on the Activity Report, and
see “User Guide (Printer)” for information on the Job History Report.
This manual describes the items listed by the iFax function.

Reading the Activity Report
> Recipient - The names of recipients registered with the speed dial
feature or the E-mail addresses are listed.

» Duration - If the time taken is less than a second, it will be recorded
as 0 second.

» Contents

» Fax forward mailbox XXX - It will be indicated when the E-mail
stored in a local mailbox has been forwarded as a fax document.

» Host forward - It will be indicated when E-mails are sent.

» Host forward mailbox XXX - It will be indicated when the fax
documents are forwarded as E-mails.

» Transmission status - The following items are added to the
transmission status.

> Sent - It has been sent to a nearest E-mail server.
» Completed - A DSN Mail (Send Status) is received.
> Kx-xx - A code that indicates a transmission problem.

See “User Guide (Facsimile)” for details on Kx-xx (a code that indicates
a transmission problem).



Job History Report

Reading the Job History Report
> Input Source - It will be indicated as “scanner” when an iFax job is
sent.

» Output Destination - The E-mail address of the recipient will be
indicated when an iFax job is sent.

» Job Info - TIFF will be indicated when an iFax job is sent.
> Job Status

> “Completed” will be indicated if the E-mail is sent to a nearest E-mail
server. If an error occurs, “Completed with error” will be indicated.

See “User Guide (Printer)” for details on error codes when the job
status does not indicate “Completed”.



Transmission Report

The Transmission Report is used to check whether an E-mail has been
sent to a nearest E-mail server. When Transmission Report is selected
in the Features Menu screen, the report will be printed.

See “User Guide (Facsimile)” for details on how to set and read the
Transmission Report. This manual describes the iFax-related contents
only.

Reading the Transmission Report
> Recipient - The names of recipients registered with the speed dial
function or the E-mail addresses are listed.

» Duration - If the time taken is less than a second, it will be recorded
as 0 second.

» Contents

» Fax forward mailbox XXX - It will be indicated when an E-mail stored
in a local mailbox has been forwarded as a fax document.

» Host forward - It will be indicated when E-mails are sent.

» Host forward mailbox XXX - It will be indicated when fax documents
are forwarded as E-mails.

» Transmission status - The following items are added to the
transmission status.

« Sent - It has been sent to a nearest E-mail server.
* Completed - A DSN Mail (Send Status) is received.



Broadcast Report

This report is used to check the status of broadcast sending. For an E-
mail directed to multiple recipients, the report will be printed when the
E-mail is sent to all the recipients.

See “Settings for Sending” on page 3-5. for details on printing a
broadcast report.

See “User Guide (Facsimile)” for details on the Broadcast Report. This
user guide describes the iFax-related information only.

Reading the Broadcast Report
> Recipient - The names of recipients registered with the speed dial
function or the E-mail addresses are listed.

» Duration - If the time taken is less than a second, it will be recorded
as 0 second.

» Contents

» Fax forward mailbox XXX - It will be indicated when an E-mail stored
in a local mailbox has been forwarded as a fax document.

» Host forward - It will be indicated when E-mails are sent.

» Host forward mailbox XXX - It will be indicated when fax documents
are forwarded as E-mails.

> Status - The following items are added to the transmission status.

* Sent - It has been sent to a nearest E-mail server.
* Completed - A DSN Mail (Send Status) is received.



Printer Settings List

This list is used to check the status of iFax-related feature settings.
See “Confirming the Settings” on page 2-16. on the printer settings.

See “User Guide (Printer)” for information on how to read the Printer
Settings List.

Reading the Printer Settings List

The E-mail/ iFax settings are listed on page two of the Printer Settings
List.

The following four items: POP3 Server Address, POP User Name,
POP3 Server Check Interval, Leave Mail in Server, will only be
indicated if the E-mail receiving method is in the POP3 setting. The
Internet Fax (iFax) will be added to the Communication Settings of the
Printer Settings List.



Dial Directory List

This list is used to check the registered status of the E-mail addresses,
profiles and details of registered sub-dial of the speed dial function.

See “Printing Reports and Lists” on page 6-11. on the printing of the
Dial Directory List.

See “Settings Available for Speed Dial” on page 5-5. and ““Registering
Speed Dial” on page 5-5" on the contents of the registration.

Reading the Dial Directory List

For the iFax feature, the following items are added.
» Fax No./ Address - E-mail addresses will be listed.
> Format - Specified profiles will be listed.

> Line - “iFax” will be listed.

> Send - “On” or “Off” will be listed.



Mailbox List

This list is used to check the registered status of mailbox.

See “Printing Reports and Lists” on page 6-11. on the printing of the
Mailbox List.

“See “Settings Available for Mailbox” on page 5-16.” for information on
the contents of the registration.

Reading the Mailbox List

For the iFax feature, the following items are added.

> Options - These actions are performed after documents are stored
in the local mailbox. When fax documents are forwarded as E-mails,
“Forward” will be indicated.

> Remote # - When Forward is selected in the Mailbox Options, the
speed dial number of the recipient of the forwarded E-mail will be
indicated.



Printing Reports and Lists

Reports, lists and E-mails can be printed manually or automatically.
The settings are different for different types of reports, lists and E-mails.
Refer to the following table.

See “Settings for Sending” on page 3-5. on the Transmission Report
and DSN Mail (Send Status).

See “Confirming the Settings” on page 2-16. on the printing of the

Printer Settings List.

Types of reports,
lists,
and E-mails

For manual printing

For automatic printing

Error Mail

Check the Print Error Mail check box of the
CentreWare Internet Services.

See “Setting the iFax Environment” on page 2-
13. for details on how to configure it.

DSN Mail (Send
Status)

Check the Print DSN Mail (Send Status) check
box of CentreWare Internet Services. When iFax
Send Status of the Features Menu screen is
selected for transmission, it will be printed
automatically.

See “Setting the iFax Environment” on page 2-
13. for details on how to configure it.

Activity Report

Select to print from the Print
Report/ List button of the
Menu screen.

Set Activity Report to On in the Reports of
Custom Presets.

Transmission Report

Select the Transmission Report on the Features
Menu screen.

Broadcast Report

Set Broadcast/Multi-poll to On in Reports of
Custom Presets.

Printer Settings List

Select and print the Printer
Settings List from the printer
control panel.

Job History Report

Select and print the Job
History Report from the printer
control panel.

Set Auto Job History to Print from System
Settings on the printer control panel.

Dial Directory List

Select to print from the Print
Reports/ Lists feature of the
Menu screen.

Mailbox List

Select to print from the Print
Report/ List feature of the
Menu screen.




Printing with Print Report/List

Procedure

1. Select Print Report/ List on the Menu screen.

Fax Receiving
Mode

Print S

Report/List

Retrieve Copy Fax/iFax
Stored Jobs

Billing Meter
Setup Menu

Custom Presets

NOTE: If the screen on the right is not displayed, press the Feature
Selection button and display the Menu screen.

2. Select the report to print.

To print a report/list, select an option
and press Start
Print Report/List Close

Activit l ’ S l
ppln,my Options List

Strored . Dial Directory
Mailbox List

For the Dial Directory List, go to Step 3. Otherwise go to Step 4.
3. Select the range of number to print.

To print a report/list, select an option
and press Start
Print Report/List al
- Dial Directory List ose
Speed Dial No. Fax No.

001-050

Group/Sub-dial
Select All

Prev Next

Page Page

More on next page...

To print the group and sub-dial, select Group/ Sub-dial. To print all,
select Select All.

Page 6-12 XEROX WorkCentre Pro 423/428 iFax User Guide



4. Press Start.

i

Printing the Transmission Report

The report or list will be output.
Procedure
1. Select Features Menu from the Fax Menu.
2. Select Transmission Report and press Start.
nter recipient’s Fax No. Fax Memory 100%

[ Fax No.
iFax

ﬁ?esolution

[]J [Original Type (T‘ [Ibigpkt:rr/ (T‘
Communication Scan Size :
[Mode [T‘ [Options 'T‘ [Multl—Up [T‘

Delayed Start

Mixed Size 2 Sided Transmission
Qriginals Criginals Report

Bound Priority

[Originals [T‘ [Send [O”'H°°k ]

More on next page...

Next
Page
Basic Features Customized Features Menu
Features

Setting the Printing Method

Printing methods for reports can be configured for the Activity Report,
Broadcast Report and Job History Report.

See “User Guide (Printer)” for the settings of the Job History Report.

See “User Guide (Facsimile)” for the settings of the Activity Report,
Broadcast Report and Transmission Report.



Page 6-14 XEROX WorkCentre Pro 423/428 iFax User Guide



/ Troubleshooting

The following information can be found in this chapter:
> Mail Sending Rejected

» Mail Receiving Rejected



Mail Sending Rejected

This section describes troubles that may occur during an outgoing iFax
transmission and their remedies. Refer to the following for
troubleshooting hints. If you cannot resolve any trouble with the
following help, contact our Customer Support Center.

See “User Guide (Facsimile)” for non-iFax-related outgoing
transmission trouble.

Check

Recovery

Reference

Was the sending procedure
correct?

Check your sending procedure and
re-send.

“Sending E-mails” on
page 3-2

Is the network correctly
connected?

Verify the network connection and
configurations.

“Environment Setting” on
page 2-3

Is the E-mail address of your
machine correctly
configured?

Verify that the E-mail address of your
machine (Machine Mail Address and
SMTP Server Address) has been
correctly set up.

“Setting the iFax
Environment” on page 2-
13

Was the E-mail address of
the recipient correctly
specified?

Check the E-mail address of the
recipient as displayed on the screen.

If you have specified your recipient
with the Speed Dial feature (Dial
directory, speed dial no., or one touch
button), check that the correct E-mail
address has been registered. If it is
incorrect, rectify them.

“Sending E-mails” on
page 3-2

“Chapter 5 Registering
Data”

Is the profile correctly
configured?

Verify the type of profile supported by
the machine of the recipient and re-
send your data.

“Sending E-mails” on
page 3-2

Were too many pages
included in one transmission
session?

Reduce the number of pages for one
transmission and re-send them.

“Sending E-mails” on
page 3-2

Did you try to send an E-mail
with a size exceeding the
restriction of the mail server?

Some system environments may not
be able to receive large-sized E-
mails. Verify the environment of the
recipient.




Mail Receiving Rejected

This section describes troubles that may occur during an incoming iFax
transmission and their remedies. Refer to the following for
troubleshooting hints. If you cannot resolve the trouble with the
following help, contact our Customer Support Center.

Items to Check

Recovery

Reference

Is the network correctly
connected?

Verify the network connection and
configurations.

“Environment Setting” on
page 2-3

Is the E-mail address of your
machine correctly
configured?

Verify that the E-mail address of your
machine (account name and mail
server) has been correctly set up.

“Setting the iFax
Environment” on page 2-
13

Is the method for receiving E-
mails appropriate for your
environment?

Depending on your environment, the
settings for the method of receiving E-
mails (SMTP or POP) differ. Check
that the method for receiving E-mails
is appropriate for your environment.

““Activating Port” on page
2_ 8ll

Is the profile correct?

Inform the sender of the supported
profile and request him to re-send the
data.

“Sending E-mails” on
page 3-2

Did you try to receive
documents in a format that
your machine cannot
process?

When documents are received in a
format that the machine cannot
process, “RA” will appear on the
Status column of the Activity Report.

Did you try to receive an E-
mail with a size exceeding
the restriction of the mail
server?

Some system environments may not
be able to send/ receive large-sized
E-mails. Verify the environment
settings of the E-mail server.




Page 7-4 XEROX WorkCentre Pro 423/428 iFax User Guide



A Appendix

The following information can be found in this chapter:
> Specifications

» Precautions and Limitations

» Custom Presets

> Glossary



Specifications

The following shows the specifications for iFax feature.

Item Contents
Sending E-mails MIME method, SMTP method
Receiving E-mails SMTP method, POP3 method
File format TIFF-FX format

Profile: TIFF-S, TIFF-F, TIFF-J

Fax communication mode at | G3 mode and F4800
time of fax gateway




Precautions and Limitations

The precautions and limitations of the iFax function are as follows.

Precautions during sending of E-mails

The “iFax Sent” indication displayed on the Job Status screen, and
“Sent” printed on the Activity Report and Transmission Report indicate
that the E-mail has been sent to a nearest mail server. Sometimes, sent
E-mails may not be delivered to intended recipients due to problems on
the transmission route of the Internet. The machine will not be notified
when this situation arises. Thus, when an important E-mail is sent, it is
recommended that the user should confirm with the recipient by phone
that he has actually received the E-mail.

Mail Server Limitations

Depending on the system environment (for example, mail server
limitation), large-sized E-mails may not be sent or received. Before
setting up the number of pages by which an E-mail is split, check the
system environment of the sender and recipient, respectively.

Profile

> Specifying a profile

Some receiving iFax may not be able to process certain profiles.
Thus, before selecting a profile, verify the profiles that the receiving
iFax can process.

> When a non-compatible profile is specified

If a profile is wrongly set up, the recipient will not be able to display
or print the images received. Verify the type of profiles that both the
sender and recipient can process before using this function.

> Acceptable TIFF Files and Profiles

The machine supports the following profiles.
TIFF file format - TIFF-FX(RFC-2301)
Profile - TIFF-S, TIFF-F and TIFF-J

Delayed Start

The Delayed Start function set for sending an E-mail will become
invalid when the power of the machine is switched off or when it is cut
off due to a power failure. In such cases, the E-mail will be sent when
the power comes on.



Conditions for Broadcast

When multiple recipients are specified for a broadcast session and the
transmission conditions are different from those specified with the
keyboard input or those registered for the speed dial function, the
conditions will be changed as follows.

» Transmission Mode - G3 Auto
> Profile - TIFF-S
> Delivery Status Notification - Off

Forwarding E-mail

If the image of the fax document received is in the JBIG compressed
format, the fax will be forwarded in the JBIG format (TIFF-J). If the
recipient is unable to access the JBIG compressed format, the
document may not be correctly printed or displayed.

Fax Gateway
> This function is available when the E-mail receiving method of the
iFax-installed machine sending the E-mail is set to SMTP.

> When an E-mail cannot be sent correctly after it is converted into a
fax, the E-mail received will be deleted.

Configuring the Forward Function of the Mailbox
> Do not set the E-mail address of your own machine as a recipient of
the forward E-mail.

» If a received document cannot be forwarded as an E-mail, the
document will be deleted.

Security on the Network

Security on the Network cannot be guaranteed.

Setting Up the E-mailing Environment

To send and receive E-mails, the E-mail system must be set up. If
necessary, set up SMTP, POP3 and DNS server, etc.

Security Notes

iFax uses the Internet as a transmission route. As iFax uses the same
signals as the mail sent via the Internet, we have to be careful not to let
our mails be stolen or modified by a third party. Therefore, we
recommend that you implement encryption to secure important
information. Moreover, it is recommended that you do not reveal your
iFax E-mail address to a third party unless necessary.



Preventing unwanted mails

There is a feature in iFax that allows you to prevent a third party from
sending unwanted mails to your E-mail address. You can restrict the
address of a sender by specifying the permitted domain using the
CentreWare Internet Services. Refer to “Domain Filter” or “Permitted
Domain” in Step 3 of ““Setting the iFax Environment” on page 2-13” for
selection and changing procedures.



Custom Presets

You can set the following items related to iFax in the Fax Features of
Custom Presets.

Feature Description Options available
37. iIFax-Output Allows you to select the output area of | Center Tray, Side
the received E-mail. Output Tray* Finisher

Tray - Lower* Finisher
Tray - Upper*

46. iFax Profile Allows you to set the factory default of | TIFF-S,TIFF-F and
the profile. It will be handy to set the TIFF-J
profile that is frequently used.

47 .iFax Send Status Allows you to set the factory default of | On, Off
the Send Status. If you use the Send
Status frequently, it would be handy to
set it to On.

The underlined indicates a factory default.

* indicates that the feature can be selected when the optional
accessories are installed.



Glossary

F Code

This is the communication procedure established by the Communication Industry
Association in accordance with the use of the T.30* sub addresses standardized by
ITU-T. For F-code transmission between facsimiles, various F-code-based
functions can be used even if the makers are different. The iFax function of the
machine can forward E-mails converted from fax documents and sent to a local
mailbox using the F code function. (*communication regulation)

Fax Gateway

It connects the Internet and the Public switched telephone network, and transfers
E-mails as faxes to normal facsimiles.

Internet

A large network connecting various networks.

Internet FAX (iFax)

Instead of the telephone line (Public switched telephone network or ISDN) used by
normal facsimiles, this fax function makes use of in-house networks and the Internet
to send or receive originals scanned by the machine as E-mails (TIFF attachments).

MIME

(Multipurpose Internet Mail Extension)

This is an arrangement that allows the system to identify the type of data of the
received E-mail. The MIME type indicates the type of data.

POP

(Post Office Protocol)
This is one of the commonly used communication protocol for receiving E-mails. It
is used in the case of dial-up connections.

A mailbox is set up on the server of a provider like a personal letter box. The user
can receive messages when he logs on. The POP system is for receiving E-mails
only. SMTP is used to send E-mails.

Profile

A profile is determined to restrict the attribute information for transmissions between
iFax machines, e.g., image resolution and paper size, etc. Some receiving iFax may
not be able to process certain profiles. Thus, before selecting a profile, verify the
profiles that the iFax-installed machine of the recipient can process.

Recipient

On iFax, this refer to the E-mail address of the recipient.

SMTP

(Simple Mail Transfer Protocol)

This is one of the commonly used communication protocol for E-mails transmission.
Itis used when a system is connected via a fixed IP, such as a lease line connection.

Sub-dial

By selecting the corresponding sub-dials, the sub-dial function allows the user to
input fixed text or numbers that have been pre-registered. There are up to 10 types
of sub-dial, each can store up to 16 alphanumeric characters.




Page A-8 XEROX WorkCentre Pro 423/428 iFax User Guide



Index

A

Activating Port 2-8
Activity Report 6-4, 6-11
Apply New Settings 2-10
B

Broadcast Report 6-7, 6-11
Broadcast Send Feature 1-6

C

Canceling a Transmission 3-24
Characteristics of iFax 1-3

Check Password 5-16
Communication Mode 3-12, 5-6, 5-10
Compatible software 2-2

Confirming Settings 2-16

Cost Saving 1-8

Cover Note 5-6

D

Delayed Start 3-10, 5-6, 5-13

Dial Directory 3-17

Dial Directory List 6-9, 6-11

Displaying Received E-mails 4-10

DNS Address 2-3

Domain Filter 2-15

Domain Name 4-3

DSN Mail (Send Status) 6-11

DSN Response Time (Send Status) 2-15

E

E-mail address 5-6

Entering alphanumeric characters/symbols. 5-2
Entering Text 5-2

Environment Setting 2-3

Error Mail 6-2, 6-11

F

F Code 5-6

Fax gateway 1-5, 1-8, 4-4

Flow of the Environment Setting 2-6
Forwarding a Fax as an E-mail 1-5, 4-8
Forwarding faxes via E-mail 5-19

G

G3 mode 1-5
Gateway Address 2-3
Getting to know iFax 2-2

H

How to Forward E-mails 4-9
How to Receive E-mails 3-22

iFax Environment 2-13

iFax Profile 3-7, 5-6, 5-14

iFax Send Status 3-9, 5-6, 5-15
iFax vs Normal Fax 1-8

Index 5-5

IP Address 2-3

J

Job History Report 6-5, 6-11
K

Keyword 5-9
L

Leave E-mail in Server 2-15
Lighter/Darker 3-7

Limitations of the Mail Server 1-7
Line 5-5, 5-6

Local Mailbox Number 4-3

Local Mailbox Settings 5-16

Machine Mail Address 2-4, 2-14
Mail Receiving Rejected 7-3
Mail Sending Rejected 7-2
Mailbox List 6-10, 6-11

Mailbox Name 5-16

Mailbox Options 5-16, 5-19
Maximum Image Size 5-6, 5-12
Multiple Recipients 3-19

N

Network Environment 2-3

(o)

One Touch Buttons 3-16
Original Type 3-6
P

Password 5-16, 5-17

Permitted Domain 2-15

POP User Name 2-4, 2-15
POP User Password 2-4, 2-15
POP3 Server Address 2-4, 2-15



POP3 Server Check Interval 2-15
Port Settings 2-9

Print DSN Mail (Send Status) 2-14
Print Error Mail 2-14

Print Mail Header 2-14

Printer Settings List 6-8, 6-11
Printing Method 6-13

Printing Reports/ Lists 6-11
Printing size 3-22

Properties 2-9

R

Reboot 2-10

Receive E-mail/iFax 2-10
Receive Protocol 2-14

Receiving E-mails 1-4, 2-3, 3-22
Receiving E-mails via iFax 3-22
Receiving E-mails via POP3 2-4
Receiving E-mails via SMTP 2-3
Recipient 3-14, 5-5, 5-6
Registering Data 5-1

Registering Mailboxes 5-16
Regulations 2-2

Relay Broadcast 5-6

Relay Station Setup 5-5

Remote Mailbox 4-9, 5-6
Reports and Lists 6-1

Required Environment 2-2
Resolution 3-5, 5-6, 5-11
Restricting Incoming E-mails 3-23
Retrieve Documents 5-16

S

Scanning the documents 3-9

Send E-mail/iFax 2-10

Sending an E-mail to facsimile machine 1-5

Sending E-mail 1-3, 3-2

Sending E-mails to Mailboxes 4-2

Sending E-mails to the Machine 4-10

Sending E-mails to/from the Computer 4-10

Sending Faxes to E-mail Addresses that Act as
Relay Centers 4-4

Setting Information 2-3

Setting the Environment 2-1

SMTP Server Address 2-4, 2-15

Speed Dial 3-15, 5-5

Speed Dial Directory 1-6

Speed Dial Settings 5-5

Split Size of Outgoing Mail 2-14

Sub-dial 3-18, 5-3

Subnet Mask 2-3

System Configuration of iFax 1-2

System Requirements 2-2

T

TCP/IP Environment 2-11

TIFF file format and its profile 1-7

TIFF files 1-3

TIFF-F 3-7

TIFF-J 3-8

TIFF-S 3-7

Transmission Report 3-11, 6-6, 6-11, 6-13
Troubleshooting 7-1

U

Using iFax 1-7
Using the Keyboard Screen 3-14



	Main Menu
	1 What is Internet Fax?
	Configuration and Characteristics of iFax
	System Configuration of iFax
	Characteristics of iFax
	Points to Note when Using iFax

	iFax vs Common Facsimile Features
	iFax Can Do the Following for You


	2 Setting the Environment
	Getting to Know iFax
	Required Environment

	Environment Setting
	Setting Information
	Flow of the Environment Setting

	Setting IP Address
	Activating Port
	Setting the TCP/IP Environment
	Setting the iFax Environment
	Confirming the Settings

	3 Sending/Receiving E-mails
	Sending E-mails
	Settings for Sending
	Resolution
	Original Type
	Lighter/Darker
	iFax Profile
	iFax Send Status
	Scanning the Documents
	Delayed Start
	Transmission Report
	Communication Mode

	Specifying a Recipient
	Using the Keyboard Screen
	Using the Speed Dial
	Using the One Touch Buttons
	Using the Dial Directory
	Using the Sub-Dial
	Specifying Multiple Recipients

	Receiving E-mails
	How to Receive E-mails
	Receiving E-mails Via iFax
	Restricting Incoming E-mails

	Canceling a Transmission

	4 Useful Features
	Sending E-mails to Mailboxes Using E-mail Addresses
	Sending Faxes to Recipients as Relay Centers
	Using iFax with the Machine
	Using iFax with the Computer

	Forwarding a Fax as E-mail from Mailbox
	Forwarding E-mails
	How to Forward E-mails
	Send to Mailbox

	Sending/Receiving E-mails to/from the Computer
	Sending E-mails to the Machine
	Receiving E-mails on Computer


	5 Registering Data
	Entering Text
	Registering the Sub-Dial
	Registering Speed Dial
	Settings Available for Speed Dial
	E-mail Address, Line and Recipient
	Registering Index
	Selecting a Communication Mode
	Selecting the Resolution
	Selecting the Maximum Image Size
	Selecting the Delayed Start
	Selecting the iFax Profile
	Selecting the iFax Send Status

	Registering Mailboxes
	Settings Available for Mailbox
	Registering Mailbox Name/Password
	Registering Mailbox Options


	6 Reports and Lists
	Error Mail
	DSN Mail (Send Status)
	Activity Report
	Activity Report
	Job History Report

	Transmission Report
	Broadcast Report
	Printer Settings List
	Dial Directory List
	Mailbox List
	Printing Reports and Lists
	Printing with Print Report/List
	Printing the Transmission Report
	Setting the Printing Method


	7 Troubleshooting
	Mail Sending Rejected
	Mail Receiving Rejected

	A Appendix
	Specifications
	Precautions and Limitations
	Custom Presets
	Glossary

	Index

